Date: 2017/Jan/19 COVER SHEET EMPLOYER INFORMATION

Employer No: ER177-€95

Head Qffice No: H Office: Richmond
Emplover: TECHNICOLOR CANADA, INC.
Operating Name: MOVING PICTURE COMPANY
Mailing Address: 500-1132 HAMILTON ST
VANCOUVER, BC Canada

V6B 2852
Phone: {604) 689-1081
Fax:
Cell: (604) 619~4582
Email: lyndsay-a@moving-picture.com
Received Asgn Asgn Officer
Date No Type

*%% CLOSED ASSIGNMENT EMPLOYEES ONLY #***

22
2015/09/01s CO Dbhillon, Arcshdeep
e
2013/12/05 522 CO Ranger, Lynn

sStat Closed Resl
Date Typ

CLSD 2015/10/22 44

CLSD 2014/04/07 44

page 1 of 131 LBR-2017-7026




" page 2'of 131 LBR.2017-7026




BRITISH
COLUMBIA

Complaint Withdrawal

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ACT

ER# 177-695

TO: Director of Empioyment Standards ("the Director")

Please accept this as a withdrawal of my complaint dated 1 September 2015

against Technicolor Canada, Inc. carrying on business as Moving Picture Company
Vancouver, a division of Technicolor Canada, Inc.

In withdrawing my complaint, | request the Director of Employment Standards not to
take any action relating to my complaint under the provisions of the Employment
Standards Act.

This document is to be returned to the Employment Standards Branch within fwo weeks
from the date of its receipt.

s.22
s.22
22 October 2015
Date
Min |stry of Johs, Tourism Empioyment Standards Mailing Address: IS, g gy e
and Skills Training and Branch Facsimile: (604) 713-0450
i z 250 — 4600 Jacombs Road
Minister Responsible for Richmond, RO ey 3t
Labour
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C'ompla.int Submission Review _ Page 1 of 3
1 For office vse only:

OFFICE

BRITISH ' —2. Office Copy
COLUMBLA ASSIGN No. 22

- _.¢ of complaint submission:
j September 01, 2015

J

Thie Bust Pace an Earth EE No.
 DATE ASSIGN
Confirmation #9416096SIS | OFFICER

['have used the Employment Staudards self-help kit and the problein has not been resolved.
Emplayer Information
Name of Employer:
MPC
Mailing Address of employer:  |City/town, Province, Country:  [Pestal Code:
£p0| 1132 Hamilton St Vancouver, BC, Canada v6bh2s2
Telephone Number: Fax Number: Type of business:
604-689-1081% - |
Name of supervisor: .|Name and home phone numiber of owner:
Address of place where you worked if different from above
Street Address: City/town, Province, Country: Postal Code:
Is your employer bankrupt or in receivership?
No
Employers' bank: Emplovers bank branch;
Is your emplloyer still in When did your employer go out of business?
business?
Yes
Inforrmation About You
Your Last Name: IYour.ﬁrs't.or given name; Middle
$.22 ' Initial(s):
Mailing (street) Address: | Citv/town. Province. Countrv: Postal Ciader
s.22
Your home phone number: | Celtular or Alternate Numher-
s.22
Email Address:
s.22
Are you under the age of 197
s.22
Ar;; you covered by a collective agreement (union contract):
s.
Union's Name:

file://C:\Users\torosser\AppData\[L.ocal\Micrasoffl Windows\ Temnarary Tnternat Filec\(Mn paged bt 181_bBR-2017-70265




Complaint Submission Review Page 2 of 3

Union Rep's Name: Union Rep's Phone Number:

Your work history with this employer

Your job title: Date you started work for this Last day you
5.22 employer: worked for this
$.22 einployer:
s.22

Your rate of pay: Employment status:

s.22 s.22

How often are vou paid?

s.22

Are your hours of  [Hours worked per Number of days Total Heurs per
sg;;r’k regular? dav: worked per week: week:

Do you have a record of the hours worked for this employet:

s.22
Work history continued, What do you believe you are owed?
From date To date Estimated amounts

7t Regular wages $.22 -

! Overtime | $0 o
"\ Annual vacation pay | $0

" Statutory holiday pay 30

7 Deductions from wage | Specify: $0

i | NSF Cheques $0

"] Pregnancy/Parental or other leave $0

.1 Compensation for length of service (termination pay) $0

i1 Other Specity: $0

Estimated Total you are owed: s.22

Igetails of your complaint
s.

Eilas /O AT Teardiinracestt AnnData\l neal\WMicrasaf\ Windows\Temporarv Internet FﬂES\Cgage gg-ﬂ 5399_‘@%_201 7-70265



Complaint Submission Review Page 3 of 3

s.22

[Do you consent to your contact information being disclosed to your Employer?
s.22

file://C \Users\tprosser\ AppData\Local\Microso ft\ Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Copage23618948BR-2017-70265
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Morgan, Simon LBR:EX

-
From: J s.22 i
Sent: Wednesday, September 16, 2015 8:32 FM
To: Morgan, Simon LBR:EEX
Subject: RE: ESB complaint
Attachments: emaillindsayl.pdf, emaillindsay2.pdf; EmailSelfHelpKit pdf; $-22

SIGNED CONTRACT EXTENSION.pdf

Hey Simon,
Sorry for the delay, | was trying to gather up the documents [ had, | think these are the relevant ones.

The salary review isn't promised on paper, but every employee that stays more than a year that { knew of
receives a review, and receives backpay. | was promised a review in a meeting.

Thanks for the help, | really appreciate it.
s.22

Lyndsay'sinfo is in the emaiis, but also here for your convenience:

Lyndsay Anderson, CHRP

Crew Manager/HR Advisor

MPC Film

1132 Hamiltont St.. Vancouver, BC
T 604.689.1081 ext 7032

G 604,619 4582

From: Simon.Morgan@gov.bc.ca

To: s.22 '

Subject: ESB complaint

Date: Wed, 16 Sep 2015 19:11:32 +0000

s.22

Please provide the name of the person who | should contact in the first instance and their contact number if
possible,

Regards
Simon

[Simcm Margan
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Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skilis Training and
Minister Responsibie for Labour.

Employment Standards Branch

250 — 4600 Jacombs Road
Richmond, BC V&Y 3B1
T:(604) 713 0307

F:{B04) 713 04560

BRITISH
COLUMBIA

The B Plzcé- an Barth

B

page 9 of 131 LBR-2017-7026



962015 - Gmail - FW: Salary Back Pay
Copyright

s.22

FW: Saiary Back Pay

s.22 Mon, Apr 8, 2015 at 10:24 AM

s.22
Fromi:

Sent; Wednesday, April 01, 2015 10:29 AM
To: Lyndsay Anderson

Cc: Alex Wilkie; Ben Cole

Subject: RE: Salary Back Pay

Hello Lyndsay,
5.22

s.22

s.22

hitps:imail.google.com/mail /ALl 7ui = 28ik= 0965727 Obd&view= pt&a= moving-picture.com &gs=true&search=query&msg=14c8fc3621948cdcsimi=14cBic3821... 14
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S/M62015 Groail - FW: Salary Back Pay

From: Lyndsay Anderson

Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2015 5:30 PM
To: 5.22

Cc: Alex Wilkie; Ben Cole

Subject: RE: Salary Back Pay

Hijs.22

s.22

Sincerely,

Lyndsay Anderson, CHRP:

Crew Manager/HR Advisor

0f7ui=28&ik=09857 270 daview=plag= maving-pl cturé.com&gs=truedsearch=guery 4msg=14c8fcdB21848edodsimi=14cBfc3821... 24

hitps:/mail.goog!e.comimail/u
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9!‘! 82015 - Gmail - FW: Salary Back Pay
MPE Fitm
1132 Hamilton St., Vancouver, BC
T 604.688.1081 ext 7032
C604.619.4582
E lyndsay-a@moving-picture.com

Lendon - Vancouvet - LA - Bangalore - Monfréal

maoving-picture com/film

From: S22

Sent: March-31-15 10:47 AM

To: Ben Cole; Alex Wilkie; Lyndsay Andersan
Subject: Salary Back Pay

Hello,
§.22

Thanks a lot,

bittps:Hmzil.google.com m aliwiAui=28&ik= 0965727 0bd&view=ptig=moving-picture.com &gs=truedsearch=quary&msg=14c8ic 3821%48cdcisimi= (4cbfe3821... 3/
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9Me2015 Gmail - FVW: Salary Back Pay ' ,
s.22

hitps:mail google.comimail (i 7ui=28i k= 565727 Obd&view= pt&q=moving-piclure.com&qs=truadsearch= query&msg=14c8{c3821948cdolsiml=14cBc3821...  4/4
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91612015 Gmail - FW: Salery Beck Pay
Copyright
s.22

FW: Salary Back Pay
5.22 Wed, Apr 8, 2015 at 1:04 PM

From: Lyndsay Anderson

Sent: Tuesday, Aprll 07, 2015 6:17 PM
Cc: Alex Wilkie; Ben Cole

Subject: RE; Salary Back Pay

Hi s.22

s.22

Sincerely,

Lyndsay Anderson, CHRP
Crew Manager/HR Advisor

MPC Film

https://mail.google.com/mail \ufrui= 28ik=09657270bd&view=ptég=rnaving-picture.com&cs=truedsearch=quary&meg=14cSaaZasfdcalddsiml=14c0zadabt. ..  1/2
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91625 Gmail - FW: Salary Back Pay L

1132 Hamilton 5t., Vangouver, BC
T 604.689.1081 ext 7032

G 604.8619.4582
E lyndsay-s@moving-piclure.com
London - Vancouver - LA - Bangalore - Montreal

moving-picidre.com/film

From: S22

Sent: April-07-15 4:35 PM
To: Lyndsay Anderson

Cc: Alex Wilkie; Ben Cole
Subject: RE: Salary Back Pay

s.22

Thanks.

From: S22

Sent: Monday, April 06, 2015 3:48 PM
To: Lyndsay Anderson

Cc: Alex Wilkie; Ben Cole

Subject: RE: Salary Back Pay

Any updates on this? Sorry to be a pain, but I'm wondering why there hasn't been a response.
Thanks a lot.

[Quoted text hidden]

https:ffmail google.comimallwi?ui=28ik=09857270dview=pac= maoving-pictur&.com8gs=truedsearch=query8msg= 14c9zaZaSidoaldd@siml=14r9aaZasf... 22
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GM6/2015 ¢ Gmeil - Salary Backpay
Copyright
s.22

Salary Backpay

Lyndszgv Anderson <lvhdsav-a@movina-picture.com> Wed, Aug 26, 2015 at 10:12 AM
Ta: S . __
Ce: Jenny Rodgers <jenny-r@moving-picture.com>

Hi s.22
We have received your request for payment submitted on August 24, 2015.

We have reviewed the matter in detail and concluded that no outstanding wages are owed to you by MPC,

s.22

| trust the above is sufficient to clarify these circumstances.

Sincerely,

Lyndsay Anderson, CHRP

Crew Manager [ HR Advisor
MPC Film | Vancouver

1132 Hamilton St, Vancouver, BC
T504.689.1081 ext 7032

C 804.619.4582

E lyndgay-a@moving-picture.com

l.onden - Vancouver - LA - Bangalore - Montréal

‘https:ifmail.gocgle.comimail w0 2ui=28ik=09657 270bd8vi ew=ptasear ch=inbox&msg=14MGaff58b9lc20a3&siml= 14{Eaff5809fc20a 12
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91612015 Gmail - Salary Backpay

moving-picture.comfilm

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email, including any attachments and links to further information, may
contain information that is confidential and privileged. Any unauthorized disclosure, distribution, copying or
use of this email is prohibited. If you dre not the intended recipient, or have recejved this message in errof
please notify us by reply email or telephone caif and permanently delete this email and any electronic or hard

copies immediately.

Erom: s.22

Sent: August-25-15 6:31 PM
To: Lyndsay Anderson
Subject: Re: Salary Backpay

[Quoted text hikdden]

s.22

hitps:imail.google.com/miail/ Wi0i?U =0 8ik= 00857 270bdaview=pidsearch=inbox&msg= 146iB800Tc 20a88Imi= 141Balf58bSc20a 22
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Page 018 to/a Page 019
Withheld pursuant to/removed as

DUPLICATE



Page 020 to/a Page 021
Withheld pursuant to/removed as

s.22



Morgan, Simon LBR:EX

From: 5'2? 3 }
Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2015 5:.56 PM
To: Morgan, Simon LBREX
Subject: RE:ESB
Hey Simon,
s.22
s.22

From: SImdn.Morgan@gov.bc.ca
Tors.22

Subject: RE: ESB

Date: Wed, 30 Sep 2015 15:24:45 +000C

s.22

i have spoken with the employer who is maintaining its positien. That said | am following up with them on Tuesday.

With regard to not receiving an update in ‘weeks’:

You filed a complaint on September 1, 2015, | spoke with you on September 15, 2015. It has been 15 days since | have
had conduct on the file and | have spoken with the employer twice, emailed them information and have provided them
with a deadline. In addition | have been doing diligence about whether your claim is recaverable under the Act, which |
do nat believe it is. My efforts have been to try and get them to the mediation table — where you might get some

voluntary resolution,

f will update you when I have something to update you with.

Simon

Simon Morgan
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Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skiils Training and
Minister Responsible for Labour..

Employment Standards Branch

250 — 4600 Jacombs Road
Richmend, BC V&Y 381
T:(604} 713 0307

F:(B04) 713 0450

BRUTISH
COLUMBIA

The Best Plaee on Basth

From:$-22

Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2015 5:45 PM
To: Morgan, Simon LBR:EX

Subject: RE: ESB

Hello Simon,

| haven't received any updates in weeks. | am just wondering what the status of everything is?

Thanks,
§.22

From: Simon.Morgan@gov.bc.ca
To;s.22

Subject: ESB

Date: Tue, 15 Sep 2015 18:10:32 +0000

Simon Morgan

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training and
Minister Responsible for Labour.

Employment Standards Branch

250 — 4600 Jacombs Road
Richmoénd, BC V&Y 381
T:(604).713 0307

F(604) 713 0450

BRITISH
COLUMBLA

The Bese Plece on Earth
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Morgan, Simon LBR:EX

From: Claire L. Marchant <CMarchant@®harrisco.com>
Sent: Tuesday, Octeober 6, 2015 10:40 AM

To: Morgan, Simon LBRIEX

Suhbject: RE: ESB Mediation - MPC and s.22

Thanks Simon — it would be mere accurate to.list it as Moving Picture Company Vancouver, a division of Technicolor
Canads, Inc.

From. Maorgan, Simon LBRIEX rma:lto Snmon Moruan@qov bc ca]
Sent: Tuesday, October 06, 2015 10:38 AM

To: Claire L. Marchant

Subject: RE: ESB Mediation - MPC and s.22

Hi Claire,

it was good speaking with you also and | thank.you for your quick consideration into this matter A mediation
has been arranged as per the following notlce

Can | ask that you confirm the correct Iegal; njame' of your-client. My. records indicate ‘Technicolor Canada, Inc.
carrying on business as Moving Picture Company’ but | note ‘'MPC’ is often named.

Regards
Simon
Notice of Mediation Session
Tuesday 6 October 2015 177-695
Email _

To: Technicolor Canada, inc. carrying on 5.22

business as Moving Picture Company

500~ 1132 Hamilton St

Vancouver, BC

VBB 282
In the matter of a complaint under the Employment Standards Act by $-22 against

Technicolor Canada, in¢. carrying on business as Moving Picture Company

The Director of Employment Standards provides mediation services in an effort to assist the parties fo resoive
alleged contraventions of the Employment Standards Act. The Director has appointed a mediator to meet with
the pariies as follows:

Date: Thursday 22 October 2015
Time: 1.00 P.M. Pacific Time
Place: 250 - 4600 Jacombs Rd., Richmond, BC V6V 3B1

Mediation provides an epportunity for the parties to discuss their issues in a neutral environment and come to
a resolution acceptable to both of them.
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For additional information, please refer to the Employment Standards Mediation factsheet attached.

You should bring any documents that will help to resolve the issues in dispute, such as payroll records or pay
stubs, calendars, time sheets, letters etc. These documents will be provided to the mediator and may he made
available ta the other party. In the event the mediation does not result in a resolution, any documents
‘produced will become part of the record.

If the complaint is not resolved at mediation, a Complaint Hearing wilt take place on Monday 14 December
2015 at 9:00AM. A Notice of Complaint Hearing and information about the Complaint Hearing process will be
sent to the parties if required.

Simon Morgan
Delegate of the Director of
Employment Standards

Simeon Morgan

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training and
Minister Responsibte for Labour.

Empioyment Standards Branch

250 — 4600 Jacombs Road BRITISH

- acombs ™ iy i
Richmond, BC V6V 381 (“.O'L“UM BLA
T:(604}. 713 0307 The Best Place on Barth’

=.(604) 713 0450

From: Claire L. Marchant [mailto:CMarchant@harrisco.com)
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2015 4:34 PM

To: Morgan, Simon LBRIEX

Subject: ESB Mediation - MPC and $-22

Hi Simon,

Great to speak to you on Friday. Further to our conversation, | confirm that MPC would like to proceed to mediation
wit $-22 “and the afternoons of October 21 or October 22 are available.

Thanks very much,

Claire

Claire L. Marchant
Df 778 328 2501
CMarchant@herrisco.com

HARRIS

Harris & Company e
14" Floor, 550 Burrard St.
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Vancouver, BC V8C 2B5S

T/604 684 5633
F/ 504 684 6632

harisce oo

This email is confidential and may be privileged. If you have received this email in error piease delste it and inform the |
sender immediately. Unauthorized distribution or use is strictly prohibited and may result in penalties and/or damages.

This email is confidential and _may be priv[i'eged. If you have received this email in etror please delete it and inform the
sender immediately. Unauthorized distribution or use is strictly prohibited and may result in penalties and/or damages.
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Morgan, Simon LBR:EX _

From: Maif Dalivery Subsystem <.postrnaster@gemsQ.gov.b'c.ca>
To: CMarchant@ha_rrisco.com

Sent; Tuesday, October 6, 2015 10:33 Am

Subject: Relayed: ESp Mediation - pmpc ands-22

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery hofification wag sent by the
destination server:

RE: ESB Mediation
- MPC ans.22

Subject: RE: ESR Mediation - MPC ang s.22
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Morgan, Simon LBR:EX

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hi Siman,

Great to speak to you on Friday. Further to our conversation, | confirm that MPC would like to proceed to mediation

Claire L. Marchant <CMarchant@harrisco.coms
Monday, October 5, 2015 4:34 PM

Margan, Simon LBREX

ES8 Mediation - MPC and $-22

with s.22 and the afternoons of October 21 or October 22 are available.

Thanks very much,

Claire

Claire L. Marchant
D/ 778 328 2501
CMarchant@harrisco.com

'HARRIS

Harris & Company “*
14™ Floor, 550.Burrard St.
Vancouver, BC VBC 285

T/ 604 684 6633
F/ 604 634 6632

This email is confidential and may be privileged. If you have received this emall in error please delete it and inform the
sender immediately. Unauthorized distribution or use is strictly prohibited and may result In penalties andfor damages.
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Morgan, Simon LBR:EX

From: Morgan, Simon LBR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2015 10:10 AM

To: lyndsay-a@moving-picture.com’

Subject: RE: Employment Standards complaint filed by $-22 against Technicolor Canada
Inc. carrying on business as Moving Picture Company.

Attachments: Scan_20150930.pdf; Adjudication-Hearings.pdf; Annual-Vacation.pdf, Complaint
Resolution.pdf; Deductions from Wages.pdf; enforcement.pdf; mediation.pdf: paying-
wages.pdf

Ms.Anderson,

Re: Employment Standards complaint filed by $-22 against Technicolor Canada Inc. carrying on business as
Moving Picture Company.

Further to our discussion yesterday, the Employment Standards Branch has received a camplaint against Technicolor
Canada Inc. carrying on business as Moving Picture Company.

Please find attached;

Copy of complaint {due to privacy law: personal details have been deleted)

Subsequent submissions from complainant attached to complaint

Link to sections of the Employment Standards Act (the ‘Act’)and Interpretation that may be refevant
Breakdown of our process and optioris

¢ Factsheets regarding our process

Complaint

See attached Pdf: S5can_20150930, Pdf

Please be advised that the claim amount {if owed) is considered wages therefore vacation pay would need to applied

at the rate of 4%.

Links to Employment Standards Act

http://www labour.gov.be.ca/esb/igm/esa-part-3/ign-esa-s-18.htm (Time limits to pay all sutstanding wages)

http://www.labour gov.bc.ca/esb/igm/esa-part-7/ism-esa-s-58.htm {vacation pay)

Process ahd options

Itis important to state that the Employment Standards Branch is neutral and does not advocate for either party; it can
only deai with matters within the scope of the Act. There is a process in place for resolving disputes; the first stage is an
educational component where you can choose to make a voluntary payment based on information provided, if not the
next stage is mediation and finally if necessary an adjudication.

Therefore; the following optians are available;
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1 Make a voluntary 'without prejudice’ paymentin the full amount, if this is how you wish to proceed send the
cheque in the complainants name 1o the address below: mark the envelope for my attention. Please send the cheque
within the next five business days.

2 Attend a mediation. This is an informat meeting to try and reach an agreement to resolve the compiaint.
Typically this is a financial settlement. At this stage no decision is rendered and no penalties incurred_If this is how you
wish to praceed:. please confirm your preferred date for mediation — October 26 2015 at 09.30 or October 29, 2015 at
1.00pm. Mediations last approximately 3 hours. *Please note that an adjudication date will be reservaed at the same
time the mediation date is agreed upon, this date will be approximately 6 weeks later and will be used shouid the:
matter not resolve at the mediation.

3 Go straight to an adjudication hearing. This is a formal, evidentiary based hearing {full day) where an Industrial
Relations Officer will hear the evidence presented by both sides and render a decision. At this stage if itls found that
there are contraventions of the Employment Standards Act; penalties will be applied. The adjudication date woutd be
approximately 6 weeks after the decision to go to adjudication is made.

Thank yau for your time and consideration into this matter. Should I not hear from you sooner | will contact you on
Monday 5 October to establish your position and how you wish to proceed in this matter. Finally can you confirm that
the business name ‘Technicaler Canada Inc. carrying on busingss as Moving Picture Company’ is accurate.

Kind Regards

Simon

Sirnon NMorgan

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training and
Minister Responsible for Labour,

Empioyment Standards Branch

BRITISH

250 — 4800 Jacoimbs Road T TR .
Richrnond, BC V&Y 281 (“OLU i\ i'B.I.A
T:604) 713 0307 The Best Place an Earth

F(604) 713 0450

Simon Margan

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training and
Minister Responsible for Labour.

Employment Standards Branch

260 - 4600 Jacombs Raad . 8 35H
Richmond, BC V6V 3B1 - COLUMBIA
T:{504) 714 0307 The Best Phace on Earth

FA{604) 713 0450
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Mo[gan, Simon LBR:EX

From: Mail Delivery Subsystem <postmaster@gems9.gov.bc.ca>

To: lyndsay-a@moving-picture.com

Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2015 1311 AM

Subject: Relayed: Employment Standards complaint filed by s.22 against Technicolor

Canada Inc. carrying on business as Moving Picture Company.

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery noftification was sent by the
destination server:

yndsay-a@moving-picture.com

Subject: RE; Employment Standards complaint filed by $.22 against Technicolor Canada Inc. carrying on business

RE: Employment
Standards comg...

as Moving Picture Company.
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ESA:‘SMOQCM
ER#: r7! ’éq 5322
ASSIGNMENT #:

ESA Checklist

DESCRIPTION

Yes

=
(=]

Comments

Complaint within 6 month time limit

Confirm C's telephane number

>

Confirm C's address

Caonfirm ER name

Correct Corporate Regisiry Search
on file

Y

if

NeedS Conbrmnc
il -

Confirm ER's address

Confirm ER's telephone number

ER contacted regarding: mediation.
Name of person contacted

e [cose]

Clare,

o

Any alternative/direct phone
numbers provided

QL RR P FIRIRR

™

O| o |oog) d|joajfla

L. Hmowsw Go%6(q 4S3L

Does the person attending on behalf

fel
.

\

of the ER having signing authority M|
for the company?
./f
ER has been sent copy of compiaint [
v

'| C contacted regarding mediation

N

1 CASE updated

Coversheet on file up to date with
addresses and felephone numbers

Ry

0o ol o

Fu.

e

Correspandence on file

QLU R

E'

D\

/

List any issues that don't appear on complaint form:

—

/

Teleconference numbers should be attached to the front of the file if te!ephowfdfét}:? I scheduled.

Notes (please list any attempts to contact parties, any other sigmﬂca_,bd'e’, tails: M/

Please ensure that the file is organized prior fo giving it to an officer. Thank-Youl
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EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS BRANCH
WORKFLOW SHEET

BRITISH.

“The oy Tace oo Eanh

PAGE NO. 1

SIMON MORGAN
DELEGATE

ER# 177-685 Name: Technicolor Canada, Inc. ecarrying on business as Moving Picture Company - MPC??

Empleyer Telephone: (604) 689 1081

Employer Fax: (604)

E-mail; lyndsay-a@moving-picture.com

Employer Contact. Claire Marchant — counsel for ER  Contact Telephone: (778) 328 2501

Com_plainant:_5'22

EE Phone $.22

E-mail: $.22

CONTACTS MADE

METHOD CODE PERSON CODE
a | = P.c.vrvc.In PersOR TT........... Telephone Callto ER;...... Employer -
. % 2 w | LT........Letter to TF........... Telephone:Call from . EE...... Employee
PATE 5 4 E LF.........Letter from TMT........ Telephone. Message to A ......... Atgountant/Bookkeeper
s | & CFT,......Faxto: TME........ Telephohe Messagefrom | L......... Lawyer
o FE.........Fax from EMT ..... Email Messageto' =~ | Ou...Ofther
EMF ....... Email Message from
ESB jurisdiction?.....ccoeee e cemreeric e frverisarrneremereeeananeeian i Y
ER still in BUSINESS? .o crverir e e [ Y
Filed within 6-months? ... et epen e ra e a—————ta oy v heeererinanenees Y
EE under collective agreemeant? . .c..oivvcnnniinenn, et e e rarans N
EE an independent conNtractor?. ... e N
INTIAL | e qihins? e e
SHEK USEA? ..ottt st e e sessn et Y
EE info (address) confirmed?............ e e e e aens Y
ER info (legal name, coba, address) confirmed? ........ceoiviess 7PR2?PIVNNVTIVINLINNN?
ER contact has case knowledge and/for signing authority? ... Y
6-month period of fime ESB can investigate? .......ccccveeeeceee Y
ISSUES COMNENTS
Wants to enforce a salary review retroactively
s.22
Wages
Sep 14 « File recieved
Sep15 | 1T | EE | 10.58 |= 22
« Explained role of ESB, my role and process
« Confirmed ER name — Technicolor Canada is the parent company
= EE to supply the point of contact by email (EMT EE with my details)
- S22 year contract — ER promised fo conduct a salary review
and give EE a raise
« Explained bound by the Act and that unlikely able to enforce a retroactive

raise
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«  Explained scope and purpose of Act

»  Document promising a salary review.

. EE'S.22 _
» EE sought Legal advice -

Sept 16 | EMT EE | 1211 |- Provide contact name and number

Sep24 | TMT |ER| 3.20 |+ Lindsay Anderson (HR) 604 689 1081

«  Call back message

Sep29 | TMF [ER| 0800 |+ S22
= 6045190 4582

Sep29 | TMT |ER| 1250 |+ Call back message 804 619 4582
«  # provided

Sep29 | TT [ER]| 256 |« 22

« Explained role of ESB and process
«  Explained complaint

»  ER aware - likely mediate

= lyndsay-a@moving-picture.com

Sep 30 | EMT | ER - Copy of complaint
»  Options
» Factsheets
Oct 1 TT | ER « TT Claire Marchant — counsel for ER —will be P.O.C 778 — 328 2501
L « Explained role of ESB and procéss

= Likely will attend mediation
= Doesn't believe that this is enforceable

Oct5 | EMF | ER | = Wediation date — Thursday 22 October at 1pm
L .

Oct & T |EE| 1000 |+ Mediation date — Thursday 22 October at 1pm
Call back if there is a problem

Oct 6 ~  EXCEL, OUTLOOK and CASE updated
QOct 6 EMT | ER = Mediation notices sent
L « Factsheets

= Mediation daté — Thursday 22 October at 1pm
n  TADJ - 14 Dec.

EE
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Morgah, Simon LBR:EX

From: Morgan, Simon LBR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2015 10:38 AM

To: 'Claire L. Marchant'

Subject: RE: ESB Mediation - MPC and s.22

Attachments: Adjudication-Hearings.pdf; Annual-Vacation.pdf; mediation.pdf; paying-wages.pdf
Hi Claire,

it was good speaking with you also and I thank you for your quick censideration into this matter. A mediation

has been arranged as per the following notice. f>
Can | ask that you confirm the correct legal name of your client. My records ifdicate ‘Technicolor Canada, Inc.

carrying on business as Moving Picture Company’ but [ note ‘MPC’ is often named.

Regards
Simen
Notice of Mediation Session
Tuesday 6 October 2015 177-695
Email

To: Technicolor Canada, Inc. carrying on $.22

business as Moving Picture Company

500 — 1132 Hamiiton St

Vancouver, BC

V6B 232
In the matter of a complaint under the Employment Standards Act by s-22 against

Technicolor Canada, Inc. carrying on business as Moving Picture Company

The Director of Employment Standards provides mediation services in an effort to assist the parties to resolve
alleged contraventions of the Empfloyment Standards Act. The Director has appointed a mediator to mest with

the parties as follows:

Date: Thursday 22 October 2015
Time: 1.00 P.M. Pacific Time
Place: 250 ~ 4600 Jacombs Rd., Richmond, BC V6V 3B1

Mediation provides an opportunity for the parties to discuss their issues in a neutral environment and come to
a resolution acceptable to both of them.

For additional information, pleass refer to the Employment Standards Mediation factsheet attached.

You should bring any documents that will help to resolve the issues in dispute, such as payroll records or pay
stubs, calendars, {ime sheets, Istters etc. These documents will be provided to the mediator and may be made
available to the other party. In the event the mediation does not result in a resolution, any documents
produced will become part of the record.
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If the complaint is not resolved at mediatior, a Complaint Hearing will take place on Monday 14 December

2015 at 9:00AM. A Notice of Complaint Hearing and infermation about the Complaint Hearing process will be
sent fo the parties if required.

Simon Morgan
Delegate of the Director of
Employment Standards

Simon Morgan

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training and
Minister Responsibie for Labour.

Ernploymenl Standards Branch

250 - 4600 J bs Road BR?I]SH

280 - acombs Roa T Ty
Richmond, BE V6V 3B1 ("(')LU}]’}}IK&*
T.(604) 713 0307 “The Best Place an Egsth
F:(804) 713 0450

From: Claire L. Marchant [&ilto:CMarchant@harrisco.com]
Sent: Monday, Octaber 5, 2015 4:34 PM

To: Morgan, Simon LBR:EX

Subject: ESB Mediation - MPC and $.22

Hi-Simaon,

Great to speak to you on Friday. Further to our conversation, | confirm that MPC would like to proceed to mediation
withs.22 and the afternoons of October 21 or October 22 are available.

Thanks very much,

Claire

Claire L. Marchant
D/ 778 328 2501
CMarchant@harisco.com

Harris & Company ™F
14" Fioor, 550 Burrard St
Vancouver, BC VBC ZB5

T/ 604 634 6633
F/ 604 634 6632

nagigen,uom
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This email is confidential and may be priviieged. [f you have received this email in error pieasé delete it and inform the
sender immediately. Unauthorized distribution or use is strictly prohibited and may result in penalties and/or damages.
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Morgan, Simon LBR:EX

From: Mail Delivery Subsystem <postmaster@gems9.gov.bc.ca>
To: CMarchant@harrisco.corm

Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2015 10:38 AM

Subject: Refayed: ESB Mediation - MPC and s.22

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the
destination server:

CMarchant@harrisco.com

RE: £58 Mediation
- MPC and 522

Subject: RE: ESB Mediation - MPC ands-22

page 44 of 131 LBR-2017-7026

-

o]




page 45 of 131 LBR-2017-7026




Morgan, Simon LBREEX

Subject:
Location:

Start:

End:

Show Time As:
Recurrence:
Meeting Status:
Crganizer:

Required Attendees:
Optional Attendees:

MED. Kirby Smith//ER# 177-695 Technicolor Canada, Inc. dba Moving Picture Company
fTAD) = 14 December
LBR R R2 £SB Burnaby LBR:EX; LBR R R4 ESB Burnaby LBR:EX

(MPC) - and -5-22

Thu. 2015-10-22 1:00 PM
Thu 2015-10-22 4:00 PM
Tentative

(none)
Not yet rasponded
LBR ESB Office Calendar Richmond LBR:EX

Smith; Kirby L LBR:EX
Morgan, Simon LBR:EX

ER counsel is Claire Marchant — 778 -328 2501

in persan

PLEASE CONFIRM LEGAL NAME
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Morga-n, Simon LBR:EX

From: Morgan, Simen LBREX

Sent: Tuesday, Octeber 6, 2015 10:39 AM

To: s.22

Subject: MEDIATION - Complaint under the Employment Standards Act by$-22 against

Technicolor Canada, Inc. carrying on business as Moving Picture Company

Notice of Mediation Session

Tuesday 6 October 2015 177-698
Email

To: Technicolor Canada, Inc. carrying on $.22
business as Moving Picture Company

500 - 1132 Hamilton St

Vancouver, BC

VBB 282

In the matter of a complaint under the Employment Standards Act by 522 against
Technicolor Canada, Inc. carrying on business as Moving Picture Company

The Director of Emp’lo_ymenf Standards provides mediation services in an effort to assist the parties to resolve
alleged contraventions of the Employment Standards Act. The Director has appointed a mediator to meet with
the parties as follows:

Date: Thursday 22 October 2015
Time: 1.00 P.M. Pacific Time
Place: 250 - 4600 Jacombs Rd., Richmond, BC V6V 3B1

Mediation provides an opportunity for the parties to discuss their issues in & neutral environment and come 10
a resolution acceptable to both of them.

For additional information, please refer to the Employment Standards Mediation factsheet attached.

You should bring any documents that will help to resolve the issues in dispute, such as payroll records or pay
stubs, calendars, time sheets, letters etc. These documents will be provided to the mediator and may be made
available to the other party. In the event the mediation does not result in a resolution, any documents
produced will become part of the record.

If the complaint is not resolved at mediation, a Complaint Hearing will take place on Monday 14 December
2015 at 9:00AM. A Notice of Complaint Hearing and information about the Complaint Hearing process will be
sent to the parties if required.

Simon Morgan
Delegate of the Director of
Employment Standards

[Simon Worgan
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Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training and
Minister Responsible for L abour.

Emplayment Siandards Branch

250 - 4600 Jacombs Road
Richmaond, BC VeY 3B1
T:{604) 713 0307

F:(604) 713 0450

BRITISH
COLUMBLA
The Best Plave oo Fash
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Morgan, Simon LBR:EX

From: ' Margan, Simon LBR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2015 11:07 AM

To: 5.2’2

Subject: FW: MEDIATION - Complaint under the Employment Standards Act by $-22
against Technicolor Canada, Inc. carrying on business as Moving Picture Company

Attachments: Adjudication-Hearings.pdf; mediation:pdf

With attachmernits.

From: Margan, Simon LBR:EX
Sent: Tuesday, Qctober 6, 2015 10:39 AM

To:s.22

Subject: MEDIATION - Compiaint under the Employment Standards Act by 5.22 against Technicolor Canada, Inc.
carrying on business as Moving Picture Company

Notice of Mediation Session
Tuesday 6 October 2015 177-695
' Email
To: Technicolor Canada, inc. carrying on s:22
business as Moving Picture Company
500 - 1132 Hamilton &1
Vancouver, BC
V6B 282
In the matter of a complaint under the Employment Standards Act hy‘s'22 against
Technicolor Canada, Inc. carrying on business as Moving Picture Company

The Director of Employment Standards provides mediation services in an effort to assist the parties to resolve
alleged contraventions of the Employment Standards Act. The Director has appointed a mediator to meet with
the pariies as follows:

Date: Thursday 22 October 2015
Time: 1.00 P.M. Pacific Time
Place: 250 - 4600 Jacombs Rd., Richimond, BC VeV 3B1

Mediation provides an opportunity for the parties to discuss their issues in a neutral envircnment and come to
a resolution acceptable to both of them.

For additional information, please refer to the Employment Standards Mediation factsheet attached.

You should bring any documents that will help to resolve the issues in dispute, such as payroll records or pay
stubs, calendars, time shests, letters etc. These documents will be provided to the mediator and may be made
available to the other party. [n the event the mediation does nof result in a resolution, any documents
produced will become part of the record.

If the complaint is not resolved at mediation, a Complaint Hearing will take place on Menday 14 December
2015 at 9:00AM. A Notice of Complaint Hearing and information about the Complaint Hearing process will be
sent to the parties if required.
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Simon Morgan
Delegate of the Director of
Employment Standards

Simon forgas

Ministry of Jobs, Touwrism and Skills Training and
Minister Responsible for Labou.

Employment Standards Branch

260 —~4800 Jacambs Road a‘B RIT TQH

T I e iy i . i’
Richmond, BC V6V, 331 COLUMBIA
T:(604) 713.0307 The Bese Place on Eardh

F {604} 713 0450
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Morgan, Simon LBR:EX

From: Mail Delivery Subsystem <postmaster@gems9.gov.bc.ca>

To: 5.22

Sent: ' Tuesday, October 6, 2015 10:39 AM

Subject: Relayed: MEDIATION - Complaint under the Employment Standards Act by s.22

against Technicolor Canada, Inc, carrying on business as Moving Picture Company

Delivery fo these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the
destination server:

s.22
Subject: MEDIATION - Complaint under the Employment Standards Act by S22 against Technicolor Canada, Inc.
MEDIATION -

Complaint unde...
carrying on business as Moving Picture Company
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Prosser, Trudx LBR:EX

From: LBR ESB INFOLINE LBR:EX

Sent: Wedhesday, September 2, 2015 9:37 AM
To: LBR Langley ESB LBR:EX

Subject: FW: 9416096SIS Vancouver S22
Attachments: Complaint_9416096SIS htm|

ER 177-695
s.22

5.22 (

Has been entered.

Thanks,
Jason

From: noreply@gov.be.ca [mailto:noreplv@ ov.bc.cal

Sent: Tuesday, September 1, 2015 9:42 PM
To: LBR ESB INFOLINE LBR:EX
Subject: 9416096S51S Vancouver s.22

Submission;
9416096818

Receivership:
No

Emplovee Name:
§.22

Emwvlovee Loeatinn:
§.22

Employer Name:
MPC

Employer Location:
1132 Hamilton St, Vancouver, BC, v6b2s2

Work Location:

Union:
§.22

D
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Date: 2017/Jan/20 COVER SHEET EMPLOYER INFORMATION

Head Office No: H Qffice: Richmond
Employer: TECHNICQOLOR CANADA, INC.
Operating Name: MOVING PICTURE COMPANY
Mailing Address: 500-1132 HAMILTON ST
VANCOUVER, BC Canada

VeB 252
Phone: (604) £89-1081
Fax:
Cell: (604) 619-4582
Email: lyndsay-a@moving-picture. com
Received Asgn Asgn Officer

Date No Type

*%% CLOSED ASSIGNMENT EMPLOYEES ONLY #*#%
s.22

2015/09/01 CO Dhillon, Arshdeep
s.22

2013/12/05 €0 Ranger, Lynn
\‘.

Stat Closed Resgl
Date Typ

CL3D 2015/10/22 44

CLSD 2014/04/07 44
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For office use only:
_ ~ Oifice
ESt Date
BRITISH
COLUMBIA ERNo.  [\%AS
Ministry of Jobs, Totirism and Skilis Training and Assign No, $-22
Minister Responsible for Labour EE Nao.
Employment Standards Branch D. Assig EMPLOVN _
_ . o . . = ENT BTANDARDS
Complaint and Information Form |5 HRANGH « LOWER_MALAND

Before the Employment Standards Branch takes any action on your complaint, you must complete the SELF-
HELP KIT. it is avaitable from any Employment Standards Office and on the Internet at
www.labour.gov.bc.calesb. Except under very unusual circumstances, the Branch will not process complaints
unless the SELF-HELP KIT has been used. '
Please indicate which statement applies before continuing.
i have used the Employment Standards self-help kit and the problem has not been rasolved,
L1 1 have been advised by the Employment Standards Branch not fo use the seli-help kit for the foflowing raason.

3 1 am within one month of the six-month time limit for filing an employment standards complaint. If f do not contact the
Empfoyment Standards Branch within 30 days to confinm | have used the sel-help kit, the Director of Employment Standards will
consider my complaint withdrawn. | am aware that my complaint will not he reviewed during this time.

The Information on this form is collected under the authority of the Employment Standards Act. The information provided will be used to

process your complaint against an employer with respect fo wages or any other matter you have specified.

You must give us-your complaint no-later than six monthis after the.end of your employmerit with this employer: or, if your complaint

concerns $5.8, 10 or 11 of the-Act, we miust receive your complaint no later than six months after the date of the alieged contravention.

Questions about the collection and use of this infermatlon, contact the Director of Employment Slandards, Ministry of Jobs, Tourism.and

Skills Training and Responsible for Labicirr, PO 'Box 9570 Stn Prov Gowt, Victoria BC VBW 9K1. Telephone: 1-800-663-3316
: PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY - COMPLETE BOTH PAGES

SECTION A: INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR EMPLOYER

Name of Employar (name of company or business):
oy g Pucttve Cowmpawy

Strect address of employer: City/town and prc:vinoe: ) Postal Code:

32 Hawlkon Dreer | VANCoOVERBC (NGE 297
Malling address of employer: . _ City/tawn and province: 4 Postat Code:

Y57 Hawmiten Srtcest [ NANCGoNEE L BC Ne® 157
Télephone nutnber: Type of Business: ! ' \ ..
(O (89 0%l e Url eefecTs L Tiim » Toleisin

‘Employer’s Emall address;

VAN ¢ OB o Q- pickyre . QOWR

Name of your supervisor: Name and phone number of gwner: Goendly 1s Koo Tead of
Juvcn  CapNEgRA . vnkaglsin, M chaelle () Tyl
Address of place where you worked if different from abave: |s your employer bankrupt or in
receivership? ITyes m
Is your employer still in business? IE,YES no If NO, when did your employer go out of business?
Employer’s bapk; _ . Employer's bank branch:
i gwi LN O WA
SECTION B: INFORMATION ABGUT YOU '
Your last name; | our first or given name: | Middle Initials | Social Insurznce Numbar
s.22
_Your mailing address: | Citwitown: ' [ Pestal Corter
s.22
Your shone number: I A nhana :nhﬂr wharn a :ﬂm':cann ran o tafe | Are o in DO nades & Caenior oo
s.22
| Date of Birth: Ernail address:
-
s.22

Are you covered by a collective agreement (union contract)?
Union's Name: \,

Continued on Page 2
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_ Employment Standards Complaint and Information Form Page 2
SECTION C: YOUR WODRK HISTORY WITH THIS EMPLOYER

Your job {itle: | Date vou started work for this emolover- It ast dav vart wnrked fe thic smployer:

s.22

Your rate of pay: 5.22 ]s.22 |

Are yaur hours of work regular? s.22 ] NO | Hours worked Number ofdays ¢ 55 Total hours
perday; S22 - warked per week per week: °

How often were you paid? $.22

Do you have a racord of this hours worked for this employer that are relevant to your clain?

s:22 If YES, attach records fo this form.
Attach a photocopy of your pay cheéque, pay statements, Record of Employment, if avaiiable,

WHAT DO YOU BELIEVE YOU ARE OWED?

_ Date Date ESTIMATED AMOUNTS
0O Béﬁuln_rWageﬁs From ~ To T | T
| E/Overtime FromS-22 . Te _5-22 8.22
[} Annual Vacation Pay From . _ ‘ To ’ N
L1 Statutory Holiday Pay . Specify Dates:
|} Dedu_ét_ions fram wages Spécify Dates:

[ NSF Chedues (Attach original, or copies if availablej

O Pfegﬁéﬂcy!ﬁémntél!or Other Leave

[} Compensation for Length of Service (sometimes called Termination Pay)

7 other (Specify):s.22

5.22 N ESTIMATED TOTAL |
e —._'_.___SI22 ._. -
SECTION B: DETAILS OF YOUR COMPLAINT: (Please note this part of the form may be made availabla to your employer.)
s.22

Please Note: .In order to process your complaint as quickly as passibie, attach afl available information relating to your.claim - i.e.
copies of your cheque stubs, daily ime records, and your Record of Employment. For us to contact you for information, investigata your
complaint, or pay monsy that we may cotlect for you, It is important that you tell us about any changes in your maifing address ar
telephone number. You should also bz aware that, once a decision has been made and a determination issued regarding your
complaint, no further action shoufd be taken by you to enforce your claim without the written consent of the Director of
Employmernt Standards.

Fl A

s.22
,_ sertify that all information [ am providing is true and correct o the best of my
r L LI ) I#_l\ TERANES
knowledge, and | agree io my name being used in an investigation, mediation or adjudication.
s.22
' I
_ _ Lee 372003
o Date /

August 2012
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Seott Hanfey

o
From: Scatt Hanley
Sent: Monday, September 23, 2013 12:26 PM
To: s.22
Subject: RE: Math problems?

His.2 | the discrepancy comes in the amount of hours per day. We are on a 10 hour day here so that’s why you are
getting larger numbers when you divide by 8. However having said that, if you only work am hour day, we automatically
round up to 10 hours so your day rate will always be the same. Also note that the 4% vacation pay is not included in the
hourly rate when discussing OT rates,

Thanks S-2, let me know if you have any ather questions.

Scoft Harley | HR Assistant

MFC Film

T (604) 689-1081

F (604) 669-0208

London - Vancouvar - LA - Bangalore - Mantréal

wwwy. maving-picture. com

Froms.22 . N
Sent: Friday, September 20, 2013 7:14 PM
To: Scott Hanley

Subject: Math problems? .

Hi Scoit,

s.22

Thanks, >
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ESA Tracking Sheet Summary

Delegate: Danny Barichello #980

Complainant’s Information Emplover Information

Name: 522 Name: Technicolor Creative Services Canada Inc.
Phone: Contact name: Jenny Rodgers

Position: %2 Phone; 604-689-1081

O Application within 6 months from Termination date S22

[ Employment dates, to & from?%-22
O How emplayment terminated (fired/quit) S22

O Was SHK sent? Yes Confirm ER received SHK? $-22

. . . - . s.22
O Issues: Cis claiming overtime in the amount

D Cis claiming that 52 job that®. . was hired for does not fall under the term high tech worker therefore
22 ' $2 . .. .

o s entitled to overtime pay.

O ER’s position is that C knew 7ull well the terms and conditions of the contract and signed it and is now

claiming overtime. I gave ER my opinion on the matter and I said that to me that C's work as a

522 is not that of a high tech worker. Regarding the contract, employees cannot sign away their

minimum standard rights under the Act. ER chose to go to mediation.

' 'MEthOd_ _ . : o ";; S | L o PersonCode.
B }.qperson o R Telephone CaII Frem ol e Errx:lover R A -
LT Letterto oL T .. TMT Telephone Messageto o . C ' Complalnant

: Aooounbant;‘ Boo'kkeener ’

" TMF_Telephone Message’ froh .
" UEMTE. En‘lal Messagc to e

LF.
JRT

,waqra

Feb. | 1T | © | |TspoketoCand>2is c!almmg overtime wages and wants the

2714 Branch to make a decision on whether or m:a'cs is a hiah tech
worker 22

interested in the money but wants a decision moving forward. |
explained to 522 that it is all about the money and that is what
we will be doing first. So if you want to proceed with compiaint
we will be claiming the overtime pay. 1tolds22 that only if this
goes to adjudication that it will be determined that$2 is oris not.
| got 52 mediation availability.

Feb. TT ER I left voice message.

27114

1/3
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Feb. TF ER | spoke to Jenny Rodgers. | explained complaint and she szaid
28/14 that 2'2 signed a contract knowing full well that$? would be a
high tech worker and what the hours would be. | told ER in my
opinion as-22 does not meet the definition of high tech
worker. $:22 o _
s.22 | told ER | would send info by email.
Feb. EMT ER See email.
28/14
March EMF ER ER wants break down of claim amounts.
4/14 See email.
March EMT C | ask for breakdown and C provides and increases claim amount.
5/14
March EMT ER | provide breakdown and ER wants to mediate
5/14
March EMT ER/C Med. notices sent to both parties by emait.
10/14
March EMF ER/C Med. notices confirmed read.
10/14 -

213
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-~ http:/fweiw.labour.gov.be.calesbitacstits/high tech.k

LBR ESB INFOLINE LBR:EX <ESB.INFOLINE@gov.bc.ca>

Thank you for your email inquiry. The Employment Standards Act applies to many employees
and employers in British Columbia; however there are various exclusions from the legisiation
depending on the occupation or profession. For a listing of those exclusions, please see the
following fink: http:/www.labour.gov.be.calesb/i r/igm-toc.htm Regutation Part 7, Variances
and Exclusions. :

The Employment Standards Act defines a High technology professional as an employee who
develops information technalogy systems, develops scientific or technological products,
materials, devices or processes, or conducts scientific research and experimental
developments. The definition also includes sales and marketing of information technology
systems, scientific or technological products, materials, devices or processes, or scientific
research or experimental developments. If the employee met the definition of a high .
- technology professional as defined in .-tﬁ_e__:iR:éQﬁlatib’ns,-;'.thiSﬂ:.-ir_vqu_de;m'ef;ah'_?tﬁat'ftﬁeﬁgé e.exempt
 from Part 4 of the Act (Hours of Wrk and Overtime) excapt ssction 39 (No excessive hoilrs).
Please see the following links for reference to this information: -~ | . .~ .

tm - High Technology Eroféss'iﬁnais ahd._ High Tgé_hno:[ogy. :

Companies in British Columbia Fact Shest - o ,. _
http://www.labour.gov.be. calesbligm/esr-part-7/esr-s37-8.him - Exclusions- High Technology Professionals

The requirements of this Act and the reguiations are minimum requirements and an
agreement to waive any of those requirements, whether written or verbal, has no effect. fan
employee has entered into an agreement which does not provide minimum requirements, the
employee may be able to go through our process o collect any outstanding wages for the last
six months of employment. Please see the following link for your reférence:

http://mww. labour.gov. be.ca/esbiigmiesa-part-1/igm-esa-sd htm - Requirernents of his Act cannot be waived.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this or other questions in greaiter detail. Please
contact us foll free at 1-800-663-3316 or (250} 612-4100 or alternately, respond with a
felephone number where we may reach you. All calls are confidential. '

Information Line

Employment Standaids Branch .

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training and Minister Responsible for Labour
KD S
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1124113 Grrail - MPC Opporlunities
Copyright

MPC Opportunities

Alison Robb <alison-r@moving-picture.com> Man, Sep 16, 2013 at 11:21 AM
To: s.22

Hi 1822

I'mt the new recruiter for s.22 positions at MPC. [ know you'e been in touch with Mark abaout joining our

team, and I'm hoping tc continue this conversation. We have some exciting opportunities coming up and ) wanted
to see if you are still available and interested. What would help me, is if you could let me know your cument
salary and availability to start and then | will be able to provide you with an offer.

| hope to hear from you soon.

Thanks,
Alison

+1 604 688 1081

moving-picture.com:

Alison Robb <alison-ri@moving-picture.com> Mon, Sep 18, 2013 at 3:14 PM
Ta:s.22

Hijs.22

I'm not sure if you received my below email, | sent it to a different email address that | had on file.

Mark Curtis asked me to get in touch with you about an upcoming S-22 “opening. Hstarts on 522

$:22 1n our Vancouver location. The salary we are planning on be offering is 522 . Would this be something you are
interested in?

Looking forward to hearing from you.

Kind regards,
Alisan

#1604 889 1081
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11724113 Gmail - MPC Opportunities

mowving-piciure.cam

From: Alison Robb <alison-r@moving-picture. com>
Date: Monday, 16 September, 2013 11:21 AM

To:s.22
Subject: MPC Opportunities
[Quoted text hidden]
$.22 Mon, Sep 16, 2013 at 7:00 PM
To: Alison Robb <alison-r@moving-picture.com>
Hi Allison,
I came very close to hitting send on my reply to yourfirst e-mail, but somehow missed! It went like this:
“Helle Alison,
My rate isS22  an hour, and | am available starting S22 zuirently. i hope everythiong is going well for
you in your new position,
cheers,s.22
That number works out tg 522 I a year {(based on 50 weeks), ors%2 a week.
Let me kow if there's anything we can de to mowe closer.
cheers, S22
[Quoted text hidden]
Alison Robb <alison-r@moving-picture.com> Tue, Sep 17, 2013 at 2:23 PM
To: $:22
Hi 5.22_

Glad you found the email to send me. 1)

22

1've spoken to Mark and the highest amount he is able to offer is® . Let me know if you accept and I'll have HR

send the contract.

Hope to hear from you soon,
Alisan

+1 804 6881081

moving-picturs.cam

'From; =22

Date: Monday, 16 September, 2013 7:00 PM

To: Alison Robb <alisan-r@moving-picture, com>
Subject: Re: FW: MPC Opportunities

[Quoted texthidden}
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11/24M13 Gmail - MPC Opporiunifies

=22 — Tue, Sep 17, 2013 at 6:53 PM
To: Alison Robb <alison-r@moving-picture.com>

Hi Alison,

{ guess that's the best we can do for now. Lét's move ahead for now. Send me the paperwork and 1Y get it back
to you.

thanks!

cheers,s-22

[Quoted text hidden]

$.22 Thu, Sep 19, 2013 at 8:05 AM
Draft To: Alison Robb <alison-r@mowving-picture.com>

Hi Alison.

Let's move ahead with the $:22

) number.

Sent from my iPod
[Quoted text hidden]
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1424113

Copyright

Gmail - MPC Cpporiunities Part 2

MPC Gppoﬁuniﬁes Part 2

s.22
To: Alison Robb <alison-r@moving-picture.com>

Hi Alison,
s.22

s.22

cheers, $-22

Thu, Sep 19, 2013 at 8:42 P

Alison Robb <alison-ri@moving-picture.com>
To:s.22

Mi 5.22

That's great! I actualily knew that you accepted (gmail must have sent me that message but not you!), but it's great

to hear it twice. :}

1 will have to get back to you about the weekly breakdown. Your start date is s.22

touch {likely next week) with all the details.

Kind regards,
Alison

+1 604 8889 1681

moving-picture.com

https: fimail google.commail /(i Aui=284k=e7fb7iBab78M en=pliq =mpcRqs=truelsearchm guery&iv=1413975ca5c4260

and Scott from HR will be in

Thu, Sep 19, 2013 at 9:31 PM
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1424113 Giradl - Math problerrs?
Copyright

Math problems?

$.22 Fr, Sep 20, 2013 at 7:13 PM

To: Scott Hanley <scott-ha@moving-picture.com>
Hi Scaott,
There seems to be some immegularity with the hourly rate. I've taken S22 . and divided it by 52 weeks. This
gives me the numbers.22 {rounding up the last decimal).

When | divide that weekly rate by s- hrs, 1 get 522 as an hourly rate ,as opposed to 22 as is mentioned in
the contract.

Could you please look into this and get back to me?

Thanks, S22

Scottzgianlev <scott-ha@movina-nictire. cam> Mon, Sep 23, 2013 at 12:26 PM
To: S

HI®22 the discrepancy comes in the amount of hours per day. We are on a 10 hour day here so that's why
you are getting larger numbers when you divide by 8. However having said that, if you only work an hour
day, we automatically round up to 10 hours so your day rate will always be the same. Also note that the
4% vacation pay is not included in the hourly rate when discussing OT rates.

Thanks$22 et me know if you have any other guestions.

Scoft Hanley | HR Assistant

FAPC Film
T {604} 6858-1081

F {604} 688-0298

www moving-picture.com

Https:/fmail.google.camimail/u/0/ui=2&ik=eTh7iBab7 8vew=pt8q =mpolqs=trueSsearch=q ueryath=1413e4bbab 7fe568&dsq =1 page 81 of 131 LBR-201¢s7026
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Ministey of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training and Mini'ster.Respoii:sible for Labour

Employment Standards Act
Self-Help Kit

The Self-Help Kit (the Kit) is designed to help employees and employers solve: workplace disputes quickly
and faitly. This is the fizst step in trying to resolve a dispute about cutstanding wages. The Kit provides you
and your employer with information on basic employee/employer rights and responsibilities in the wotkplace.
Inclunded are a “Request for Payment” form and a letter from the Employment Standards Branch for.you to-
. give fo yout employet. : S e P AR
If there is uo resolution of the problem, yoix may then choosé to file a compl4int. with the Employment -
Standards Btanch. Using the Kit does. not mean a complainit has ‘been: filed or accepted by the -
Employment Standards Beanch. You may. file 2 complaint up to six mouaths fram when the problem took
 place of your employment ended. I S o - o
If you dre within 36 days of the end of the six-month period you should file your complaint with the
Employment Standards Branch and then use the Kit to try to tesalve the pioblem. If you work undes
a union collective agreement you should seek assistance from yous union.

You are not required to use the Self-Help Kit if:

¢ You are under the age of 19; : -

e Your complaint is related to a leave provision of the Act (pregnancy leave, parental leave, family
responsibility leave, bereavement leave, compassionate care leave, resefvists’ leave ot jury duty);

2 ‘The business has closed ot the landlotd ox bailiff has locked the doors;f or you ate concetned that
asscts tnay be removed; _ :

You are a farm worket, textile or garment worker, or domestic;

You have significant language or comprehension difficuldes; or _

You provide 2 letter that you have already sent to the employer idenﬂf;ying the issue ot dispute

undet the Act and tequesting a resolution. i

For moté information, contact the Employment Standards Branch Information Ine dt: 1-800 663-3316 (toll-free in
B.C.), or (250) 612-4100 in the Prince George atea or from outside the province. |

If you are not requited-to use the Kit for one of the teasops listed above, ot if you were wasble to sesolve your
problem by using it, you may file a compleiat with the Employment Standatds Branch. Fill out 2 Complaint and
Infonmation Form available at our offices (addresses on page 3) or on our website at www.labour.gov.be.ca/esh/
Mail or hand-deliver it to one of our 6ffices or submit it electronically using the instttctions on the website. '

Aug 2612
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GETTING STARTED

Follow These Three Steps:

1.

Review the Problem and Outline Your Claim

Tdentify what wages you feel are owing to.you and why. Review the factsheets which relate to your
claim. They are available on our website ot at Employment Standards Branch offices. Easure the
problems you have identified are coveted by the Employment Standards Actby answesing the following
two questions:

Question I:  Does the problem fail vnder the Employment szadaif&:{s Act? (For example, is
it in one of the following areas?) ._

® You were not paid money for hours you wotked.
® You were not paid overtime.

& Youwete paidless than you thought you should be.

o Money Was deduicted frotn your pay cheque to paj folthe éﬁl_PiF’Yé"é bﬁéiﬁess':"
- costs (ie. Dme&Dash) o o . o '
® You were not paid for Statﬁwf? hOEdﬂﬁfs_-

> You did not get meal breaks ot proper time off between shifts. |
3 You did not get proper leave. ..

® You did not receive minimum daily pay.
o You did not get annual vacation or vacation pay.
»  You did not get notice of termination ot pay when yout

employment was ended.
® A talent agency took mote than 15% from your pay.

e  Youhad to buy yout uniform or pay for cleaning it

Question 2 Has the problem taken place within the past six (&) t;gonths?
OR :

If you no lenger work for the employet, has it been lej;__ss than six (6) months
since your last day wortked?

If you answered YES to BOTH questions, yous problem is covered by c. Act. If you answered NO
to either question, the problem is not covered by the Act. :

Complete the Request for Payment Form |

This form is important. You will be calculating what you believe you are owed, and seading it directly
to your employer. Fill out only the sections that apply to your problem. Add additional pages or
calcalations on sepatate pages if necessary to fully explain your claim, Sign your form and include the
date and contact information. Calculate yousr gross wages. Your employer may take statutory
deductions. '
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3. Send Your Employer the Following Information:

a. Information Notice to the Employer from the Employment Standacds Branch
(included in the Kit). Date this letter. _
b. Your completed Request for Payment form, '_ .
¢ Include our factsheet on Complaint Resolution (included in the Kit). Include the Guide
to the Employment Standards Act or any other factsheets that relate to the problem.
d. Include any infotmation that has to do with the problems yon identified, and that may help
clatify or zesolve the dispute. :
Keep a copy of the Request for Payment Form. You can handde&vér, mail or fax your package
to your employer. Your employer will have 15 days to tespond. If they agrec with you, they will pay
you ditectly, and your dispute tegarding etuployment standards will be resolved.

What If You And Your Employer Do Not Agree?

If you and your employer don't solve the problem, or if your 'cmplpjgf; -dqe's._nél_;_:re_sponq_ to_your request . -
within 15 days, you may file & complaiint with- the EmploymentStandaxdsBranChcomPIalnt fotms are’
- available at our offices ot on our website: T SR T T

“To assist in processmg you.t complaint, p}lease_'_cn:closéf any otlicf-_fétdfds y0u'.hj;y'-héve,f.ii1c1udin'g;hqﬁr's' of

wortk, pay stubs, 2 copy of the federal Record of Employment form, letters from ypur employer, etc.

NOTE: The Employment Standards Branch

provides information, but dc}es not provide legal

advice.
Where to Send your Complaing: | ]
Langley Prince George Naj:iafmo
A207-20159 88" Avenue E 102 -1577 Tth Avenue 2° Floor-6475 Metral Drive

Langley, BC V1M 0A4
Phone: 604 513-4635
Fax: 604 513-4627

Kelowna

102-1690 Powick Road
Kelowna, BC V1X 7G5
Phone: 250 861-7404
Fax: 250 861-7428

Nelson

1" Floor-333 Victotia Street
Nelson, BC V1L 4K3
Phone 250 354-6550

Fax: 250 354-6692

Prince Geotge, BC V2L 3P5
Phone: 250 565-6120
Fazx: 250 565-7110

' Dawson Creek

1201-103rd Avenue

Dawson Creek, BC ViIG 4j2

Phone: 250 784-2390
Fax: 250 784-2394

Terrace

108-3220 Eby Steeet
Tettace, BC V&G 5K8
Phohe: 250 638-6525
Fax: 250 638-6528

Natzimo, BC V9T 219
Phohe: 250 390-6186
Fax:! 250 390-6195

Victotia

200-880 Douglas Street
Victotia, BC V8W 2B7
Phone: 250 952-0469
Fax:; 250 952-0476

Riciémond
250-4600 facombs Road
Richinond, BC V6V 3B1

- Phone: 604:660-4946

Fax: 604 713-0450

3
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SEND THIS PAGE TO YOUR EMPLOYER

Minisiry of Jobs, Tourlsm
and Skills Training and
Minleier Responsible for
Lahcur

BRITISH Employment Standards
COLUMBLA Branch

Nov 1, 2013
Date

Information Notice to the Emplover from the Fm 'lo nt Standai: s Branch

'The Employment Standards Branch encourages employcrs and employees to resolve their
'- d.lsputes over the payiment of wages or othei:i issues under the Bizployment 3 taﬂa’zmirﬁd and
Regulation mthout ditect govemment mtetveﬂuon 'I'he Branch’s role is ta S

. Exisure compliance with the Ff;{pra‘)wwmt‘f faﬂdardrA@
o Facilitate the settlement of complaints;
s Adjudicate a solution to disputes when necessary.

Your employee or former employee believes he/she has 2 problem under thc Employment
Standards Ad, and by using the employee Self-Help Kit is attempting to resolve this dispute .
witbout Branch intetvention. The following attachments ate included: |

e Employment Standards Complaine Resolution Factsheet,
» Employment Standards Factsheets or Guide to the Employwent S zaf:dmirﬁft
e Request for Payment fotm, and any other information telated to this dispute.

If you agree you awe your employee or formet employee wages, please seqd them a cheque for
the full arnount owing less any statutory deductions. If the problem is about something other
than wages you must comply with the requirements of the Emplyyment 5 twmkmfrﬂm If you do not
respond to the employee within 15 days, 2 complaint mmay be fAiled with the Employment
Standards Branch.

If you have any questions about misitoum standards-of employment or you need further
clarification on the complaint resolution process, please contact our Employment Standards
Branch Information Line at 1 800 663-3316 or. (250) 612-4100 ot tefer to the Complaint
Resolution Factsheet and the B.C. Employment Standards Act avallable at  §

W, labgur gov.bc, ca/esh on the Internet.

If the Employment Standards Branch deems it necessary to issue a determination that an
employer has contravened the legislation, thete will be a mandarory penaliy.

Thank you fot your cooperation.
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SEND THIS PAGE TO YOUR EMPLOYER

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT
(Employer Information) {Employee fufoa:maﬁon)
TO: FROM: :
Michelle Grady, cc: Human Resources =22
(Nawme) <2 (Name) -
MPC Vancouver ;
' {Company) (Address)
1132 Hamitton St | "2
(Address) (City)
Vancouver 522
G | L, (Peoviace Postal Code)
BC Vbk 3H4 : . _
" (Proviace, Postal Code) 7 (Contact Phonc, Mail Fax, emsll i)

(Cout_act_:.- Phoge,.l\iaﬂ; Fax)

Acmt&ng to the B.C. Empfayment S?andards Act, T believe I am owed &beg.following:

The Employmeint Standards Act allows wages to be collected for the last six months of eqiployment For people who
are still employed, wages can be recovered for the six moaths prior to the cotuplaint being filed with the Branch.
(Use additional pages to provide details of days and hours, etc) .'

A, REGULAR WAGES: From S22 _ To 5%
Rate of i’ay "Fotal Unpaid Hours Wages Owing
s.22
- . 1 . |
B. OVERTIME WAGES: From M2 To N/A |
Rate of Pay Total Unpaid Hours Wages Owing
S i nia =%

C. STATUTORY HOLIDAY PAY:

Statutory Holiday | Avetage day’s pay | Plus L.5 times yous | Less any wages | Equals statatoty
(List specific days) |for statutory holiday |regulai wage fot first paid for the day | holiday pay owing
_ " 12 howrs wotked + : _ :
. | double dine after 12}
' * houts
Total Owing $ /5

5
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SEND THIS PAGE TO YOUR EMPLOYER

D, COMPENSATION FOR LENGTH O¥F SERVICE (if no wiittem notice of termination):

Based on average weekly wages (excludiag ovestime) eamned in the last eight weeks of employment. If houss of
wotk wete reduced towards the end of employment, use the most recent eight Weeks where nomal hours were

worked.

Date hired: n/a

Last day wortked: n/a

Regular wages for last sight (8) weeks of emwployment: § wa
Divide that by eight (8) to pet 20 avetage week: § NV/a

Length of Employmeﬁt Weeks of Entitlement | Average Weekly Wage Amount owing
{years or months} last 8 weeks :
s:22 n/a Week(s)| X s nfa  /week =%n/a
E.  VACATION PAY: From Va To N2

The first line is for outsi:mdmg vacation
vacation pay payab]e on amounts clz.tme

pay not paid on wages earned; whxle employed Thc secondlme isfor

dm sections A D above

Rate of Vacauqn_:Pay ] TotalWages Eamed Vacamn PayOmng
na % 3 X X nfa | =3 n!a _

Rate of Vacation Pay " Total from Secuons A-D - Vacauon Pay 0wmg
nla % X nla =$ nla

F.

OTHER ISSUES: Please cxplaia; include additional pages ot calcolations if needed.

Incorrect use of the High Tech Professional clause, as defined.in the Empioymen‘t Standards

Act. In my work | do nof analyze, design or develops scientific or technologlcal products,

materials, devices or processes, carry out scientific research and expenmentai developmeant,

nor am | engaged as a sales or marketing professional in relation to the: above serwces

systems, producis or research. Please see attached tetter

\N’\d\ c- H”\Eli\ skrﬂ)‘M o L'{\'Ea R

Yam requesting a total (items A through F) payment of: n/ _a

Other Arnount Requested.

$ nfa

Please sespoad to this request within 15 calendar days of the dafe you receive this form. Ii' you fiil to respond, or if

we ate unable to tesolve this mattee, I may file 2 comp.

of Jobs, Toutism and Skills Training and Minister Responsible for Laboui.

Sincerely,
s.22

Signatute

Nov 2, 2013

laint with the Employment Smndm:ds Branch of the Ministcy

Date

6
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Barichello, Dan LBR:EX

From: Barichello, Dan LBR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, March 5, 2014 9:26 AM
To: ‘Jenny Rodgers'

Subject: RE: Employment Standards complaint

Hello Ms. Rodgers. | have made contact with the complainant to get a breakdown and now ;2 has increased 3'2 daim -
amount. $-22 This amount would attract 4% vacation pay of $.22 for a total claimi of
s22

I pasted below how 52 cameto %2 calculation,

s.22

I hope this provides the information you wanted.
Thank you. '

Danny Barichello

Delegate of the Director of Employment Standards
Phone: 604-713-0403

Fax: 604-713-0450

E-majl: dan,.barichello@gev.bc.ca

Employment Standards Branch
250 - 4600 Jacombs Road
Richmond, BC VaY 3B1

From: Jenny Rodgers [mailto:jenny-r@moving-picture.com)]
Sent: Tuesday, March 4, 2014 1:57 PM

To: Barichello, Dan LBRIEX

Subject: RE: Employment Standards complaint

Hi Danny,
Will you please provide me with a breakdown on the calculations used to arrive at the claim figure?

Thank you,
Jenny

From: Barichello, Dan LBR:_EX l'mailtd:Dan.Bariche_!lo@qov.bcca]
Sent: February-28-14 1:57 PM
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Yo: Jenny Rodgers

Subject: Employment Standards complaint
Importance: High

Hellg Ms. Rogers.

Re: Employment Standards complaint filed byS-22

Attached above is a copy of the complaint form.

The above complainant is claiming s.22  1in overtime wages. This amount would attract 4% vacation pay of 22 for a total
cfaim ofs.22

52 is claiming tha1®;, entered into a contract that did not meet the minimums of the Employment Standards Act and Regulations as

s.2 -job does not meet the definition of “high technalogy professional”.

Below is Emplovment Standards information pertaining tg the complaint.

Attached below is the high technology fact sheet. Please read high technology professional. s a .22 may not meet that
definition.
Attached below is the link to Section 4, requirements of the Act that cannot be waived.

http://www.laboyr.gov.bc.ca/esh/igm/esa-part-1/igm-esa-s4.htm

Attached helow is the fact sheet on hours of work and overtime.
Attached below is the link to Section 37.8 of the Regulations.

http://www.labour.gev.be.ca/esb/igm/esr-part-7/ésr-s37-8.htm

Ta resolve the complaint you may send a cheque for the total amount to the address below, made payable to the complainant. You
may make statutory deductions as long as you provide a statement of deductions if you do so.

To dispute the claim the next step is mediation. Mediation is an informal without prejudice meeating to try and resolve the
compiaint. The meeting may last up to 3 hours at the address below. The person participating must have signing and decision
making authority.

Attached belpw is the fact sheet on mediation.

If the complaint is not resolved after mediation then the next step is an adjudication hearing. It is at this stage that we will demand
employment records. It is alse at this stage penalties apply to any contraventions of the Act: Penalties are $500.00 per
contravention. Attached below are the fact sheets on hearings, penaities and keeping records.

Please get back to me no later than Thursday, Ma h

complaint with payment of the total claim above or canflrm your part:cigatton in mediation on one of the fulfowmg dates:

Monday, March 17th at 1:00 p.m.
Tuesday, March 18th at 1:00 p.m.
Wednesday, March 1Sth at 1:00 p.m,
Thursday, March 20st at 1:00 p.m.
Friday, March 21st at 1:00 p.m.

If you have any guestions please feel free to contact me.

PLEASE CONFIRIVI RECEIPT OF THIS EMAIL.

Thank you.
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-Danny Barichello

Delegate of the Director of Employment Standards
Phone: 604-713-0403 '
Fax: 604-713-0450

E-mail: dan.barichello@gov.bec.ca

Employment Standards Branch
250 - 4600 Jacombs Road
Richmond, BC V6V 3B1
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Tlis factsheet has been prepared for general information purposes. Ltis not a legal document. Please refer to the

Apil 2008

Emplyyment Standardr Act 2nd Reguletion for purposes of interpretation and application of the law.

High Technology Companies

In Britsh Columbia, there are provisions of the
Employment Standards Regulation which apply
specifically to the high technology sector.

High technology company

For the purposes of the Employment Standards Act, o
“high technology company” is a company in which
mote than 50 percent of the ernployees are either “high
technology professionals” or managers of those
professionals, or are employed in 2n executive capacity.

High technology professional
A “high technology ptofessional” is an employee who:
¢ Analyzes, designs or develops information systems
based on computer or other technologies;
¢ Analyzes, designs or develops sclentific or
technological products, materials, devices or
processes;
e Carries out scientific research and experimental
development; ot
* Ts engaged as a sales or marketing professional in
rclation to the above services, systems, producis
or research.

Aq employee of a high technology company who 1s
engaged in the retail sale of any of these things is not a
“high technology professional”.

Hours of work and overtime

The hours of work provisions of the Act, including
those governing meal breaks, split shifts, minimum daily
pay and houts free from work each week, as well as the
overtime and statutery holiday provisions, do not apply
to “high technology professionals”.

Employees in “high technology companies” who ate
not “high technology professionals” are covered by the
hours of work, overtime and statutory holiday
provisions of the Act,

Averaging agreements

T'o meet the need for flexibility in the wotkplace, the
Act allows employess and eruployees to enter into
“avcraging agreements” - agreements that permit houss
of wotk to be averaged over one, two, three or four
weeks. (For more information, see the “Averaging
Apreements” factsheet.)

An employee of a high technology company who does
not meet the definition of “high technology
professional” may agree to average hours of work.

Avcraging agreemnents in the high technology sector

differ from other averaging agreeinents as follows;

e  Employees and employers can agree that the work
schedule does not have to be specified for each
day covered by the agreement. This agteement
must be In wtiting;

& A written request is not requited to adjust the
work schedule undef an averaging agreement;

®  The work schedule can average more than 40
hours per week; and

] Daily overtime is only payable after 12 hours
worked.

l Ministry of Jobs, Tourism
and Skills Training and Minister
s | Responsible for Labour

For more information:

Phone: 1 800 663-3316 or

250 612-4100

in Prince George
Website: www.labour.gov.be.ca/esb
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BRITISH
- COLUMBIA

Notice of Mediation Session

March 10, 2014 File # 177-695
Sent by Email

To: TECHNICOLOR CREATIVE SERVICES
CANADA INC,
carrying on business as
MOVING PICTURE COMPANY
500-1132 HAMILTON ST
VANCOUVER, BC v6B 252

In the matter of:

A complaint by 522 _under the Employment Standards Act against
TECHNICOLOR CREATIVE SERVICES CANADA INC. carrying on business
as MOVING PICTURE COMPANY

Issue: compliance with the Employment Standards. Act.

Mediation Services

The Director of Employment Standards provides mediation services in an effort to assist
the patrties to resolve alleged contraventions of the Employment Standards Act. The
Director has appointed a mediator to meet with the parties as follows:

In Person:

Date: Wednesday, March 26, 2014

Time: 1:00 p.m.

Place: 250 - 4600 Jacombs Road, Richmond, BC V&6V 3B1

Mediation provides an opportunity for the parties to discuss their issues in a neutral
environment and come to a resolution acceptable to both of them.

For additional information, please refer to the Mediation Factsheet attached.

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism  Employfnent Standards  Malling Address: Telephone: 604-660-4846

and Skills Training and Branch Facsimile: 604 713-0450
.. " 250 - 4600 Jacombs Rd

Minister Responsible for Richmaend, B.C. VBV 3g1

l.abour
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What to Bring

You should bring any documents that will help to resolve the issues in dispute, such as
payroll records or pay stubs, calendars, time sheets, letters etc. These documents will
be made available to the other party and the mediator at the time of mediation.

Additional information is available at: www.labour.qov.bc.calesb/ or by
_phone at 1-800-663-3316 or (250) 612-4100 in Prince George

Danny Barichello
Delegate of the Director of
Empioyment Standards

Attachment
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Barichello, Dan LBR:EX

From; Barichello, Dan LBR:EX

Sent: Monday, March 10, 2014 11:22 AM
To: §.22 . '

Subject: Employment Standards Mediation
Importance: High

Report.pdf mediation;pd'f

Hellps-22 . Attached above is the mediation notice and mediation fact sheet, The medjation is scheduled as

follows:

In Person:

Date: Wednesday, March 26, 2014

Time: 1:00 p.m.

Place: 250 - 4600 Jacombs Road, Richmond, BC V6V 3B1

Please hring whatever vou nead to support your claim.

Please confirm receipt of this email notice.

Thank you.

Danny Barichello

Delaegate of the Director of Employment Standards
Phone: 604-713-0403

Fax: 604-713-0450

E-mail; dan.barichello@qgav.bec.ca

Employment Standards Branch
250 - 4600 Jacombs Road
Richmond, BC V6V 3B1
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Barichello, Dan LBR:EX

From: - Barichelio, Dan LBR:EX

Sent: Monday, March 10, 2014 11:20 AM
To: ‘Jenny Rodgers'

Subject: Employment Standards Mediation
Importance: High

Repoert.pdf mediation.pdf

Hello Ms. Radgers. Attached abave is the mediation notice and mediation fact sheet. The mediation is scheduled as

follows:

In Person:

Date: Wednesday, March 26, 2014
Time: 1:00 p.m.

Place: 250~ 4600 Jacomnbs Road, Richmend, BC V6V 3B1

Please bring whatever you need to support your positign,

Please confirm receipt of this email notice.

Thanlk you.

Danny Barichello

Delfegate of the Director of Emiployment Standards
Phone: 604-713-0403

Fax; 604-713-0450 _

E-mail: dan, barichello@qgov.bc.ca

Employment Standards Branch
250 - 4600 Jacombs Road
Richmond, BC V6V 3B1
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Barichello, Dan LBR:EX

From; Jenny Rodgers [jenny-r@moving-picture.com]
To: Barichello, Dan LBER;EX

Sent: Monday, March 10, 2014 1125 AM

Subject: Read: Employment Standards Mediation

Your message was read on Monday, March 10, 2014 11:25:26 AM (GMT-08:00) Pacific Time {US & Canada).
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Barichello, Dan LBR:EX

From: s.22

Sent: Monday, March 10, 2014 2:39 PM
To: Barichello, Dan LBR:EX

Subject: Re: Employment Standards Mediation

Hello Mr. Barichello.

This emial is to acknowledge receipt of the ESB notice for the time and palce of mediation with myself and

MPC, as below.
I have read the twa attached documents.

In Person:
Date: Wednesday, March 26, 2014
Time: 1:00 p.m.

Place; 250 - 4600 Jacombs Road, Richmond, BC V6V 3B1

thanks, s:22

On Mon, Mar 10, 2014 at 11:21 AM, Barichello, Dan LBR:EX <Dan.Barichello@gov.be.ca> wrote:

Hellos-22 Attached above is the mediation notice and mediation fact sheet. The mediation is scheduled
as follows:

In Person:

Date: Wednesday, March 26, 2014

Time: 1:00 p.m.

Place: 250 - 4600 Jacombs Road, Richmond, BC V6V 3B1

Please bring whatever you need to support your claim.

Please confirm receipt of this email notice.

Thank you,

Danny Barichello

Delegate of the Director of Employment Standards
Phone: 604-713-0403

Fax: 604-713-0450
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E-mail: dan._barichello@qov.bc.ca

Employment Standards Branch
250 - 4600 Jacombs Road
Richmond, BC V6V 3B1
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Barichelio, Dan LBR:EX

From: Barichello, Dan LBR:EX

Sent: Friday, February 28, 2014 1:57 PM
To: enny-r@meoving-picture.com’
Subject: Employment Standards complaint
Importance: High

Hello Ms. Rogers.

Re: Employment Standards complaint filed by S22

20140228132105¢
df

Attached above is a copy of the complaint form.

The above complainant is claiming s-22 in overtime wages. This amount would attract 4% vacation pay of 22
for a total claim of s.22

2'2 is claiming thati;, entered into a contract that did not meet the minimums of the Employment Standards Act and

Regulations as 2'9 job does not meet the definition of “high technology professional”.

Below is Employment Standards information pertaining to the complaint.

. . . . 2
Attached below is the high technology fact sheet. Please read high technology professional. Asa $.22 3 may

not meet that definition.

high-tech.pdf

Attached below is the link to Section 4 , requirements of the Act that cannct be waived.
http://www.labour.gov.bc.ca/esh/igm/esa-part-1/figm-esa-s4.htm

Attached helow is the fact sheet an hours of work and overtime,
b

hours_ovértime.p
df

Attached below is the link to Section 37.8 of the R_egulations.
http://www.labour.gov. be.ca/esh/ism/esr-part-7/esr-s37-8.htm

Ta resolve the complaint you may send a cheque for the total amount to the address below, made payable te the
complainant. You may make statutory deductions as long as you provide a statement of deductions if you do so.

page 116 of 131 LBR-2017-70265



Todispute the claim the next step is mediation. Mediation is an informal without prejudice meeting to try and resolve
the complaint. The meeting may tast up 1o 3 hours at the address below. The person participating must have signing
and decision making authority.

Attached below is the fact sheet on mediatioh.
IR

mediation.pdf

If the complaint is not resolved after mediation then the next step is an adjudication hearing. It is at this stage that we
will demand employment records. It is also at this stage penalties apply to any contraventions of the Act. Penalties are

$500.00 per contravention. Attached below are the fact sheets an hearings, penalties and keeping records.

adjudication  enforcement.pdf keepingrecords.p
(1).pdf df

Please get back to me no later than Thursday, March 6th by 2:00 p.m. to confirm that you will either voluntarily

resolve the complaint with payment of the total claim above or confirm vour participation in mediation on one of the
following dates:

Monday, March 17th at 1:00 p.m.
Tuesday, March 18th at 1:00 p.r.
Wednesday, March 19th at 1:00 p.m.
Thursday, March 20st at 1:00 p.m.
Friday, March 21st 3t 1:00 p.m.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me.

PLEASE CONFIRM RECEIPT OF THIS EMAIL.
Thank you. -

Danny Barichello

Delegate of the Director of Employment Standards
Phone: 604-712-0403

Fax: 604-713-0450

E-mail: dan.barichelio@gov.be.ca

Employment Standards Branch

250 - 4600 Jacombs Road
Richmond, BC V6V 3B1
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For office use .on!y: _J;)a te Stamp Here

" Office :

BRITISH e —— b

COLUMBIA * SRhe LT a g j

Miristry of Jahs, Tourism and Skills Tralning and Assign No,  s.22 i RN on !

Mln!stgr Respensible for Labour | EE No. f '
Employment Standards Branch D. Aseig. § ] v&nﬁ—{r STANRARD i';'
Compilaint and Information Form [ ; ;
[—— K 'e' gri p:

Before the Employment Standards Branch takes any action on your-complaint, you must complete the SE‘fE
HELP KIT. It is available from any Employment Standards Office and on the Internet at
www labiour.gov.be.calesb. Except under very umisual civcumstances, the Branch will not process complaints

tinless the SELF-HELP KiT has been used.
Please indicate which statement applies befare continuing.

{ have used the Employinent Standards self-help kit and the problemn has not been resoived.
B 1 have been advised by the Employment Standards Branch niot to use the self-help kit for the following reason.

B3 1 am within one month of the six-manth time limit for ﬁling an emptoyment standards complaint. i | do not contact the
Empioyment Standards Branch within 30 days to confirm | have used the self-heip kit, the Director of Employment Standards will

consider sy complaint withdrawn. | am aware that my complaint will not be reviewed during this time.

The Infarmation on this farm is collected under the-autharity of the Emplayment Standards Ast. Fhe information provided will be used to

process your complaint against an employer\mm respect to wages or any ather matter you have specified.

You must give us your-complaint-no later than six months afler the end of your ampioyment with this employer; or, if your complaint

concernsss.8, 10 or 11 of the Act, we must receive your complaint no later than gix months after the date of the alleged coitravention,

Questions about the coilection and use of this information, .cdntact the Director of Employment Standards, Ministry.of Jobs, Tourism and

Skilis Tralmng and Responsible fo 'Labeur, FO: Bax 9570 Stn:Prov Govt; V‘ctona BC VBW 9K1. Telephone: 1-800-663-3316
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY - COMPLETE BOTH PAGES

SECTION A: INFORMATIGN ABOUT YOUR EWPLOYER

Name of Emplayer {name of company or business):

1\M@C V ON Ung rPk(‘,“-.’U\’C C/OM?E\N—;
Sireet address of amiployer: City/town and provmce Postal Code:

W32 Hawubon Deeet | VAN C_OU\J@Q’%C NG 297
Mailing address of employer Cityftown and province: | Postal Code:

1127 U owmilton Srrveet |VAncouwiee , B¢ | N6G 257
Telephane number: Type of Business; . L
(o) (89 10%) Nigypt E?'rﬁc’fs foe DA™ % Teloysin
Employer’s Emall address:

\;Z’w\cowec(@)vﬂ@\itmq Rickure . COPR .
‘Name of your supervisor: Narme and phene nurmber of own endly 15 Kl Head

Juun  CaNEgeA ok, \‘7{ i@ Grod ) Trilw”

Address of place whera you worked if different from above: Is your employar pankrupt or in

v . _ receivership? El YES E'/O

is your employer still in business? MYES- f'_'[ NO | I NG, when did your employer go out of business?
| Employer's bs}ilt[ {(_ N 0 w ]\/ Empiayel’& l:{\ainélqr\‘aln%h Wf Y

SECTION B: INFCRMATION ABOUT YOU

Your last name: Yaur first ¢r given name: Middie Initial(s) | Brpial Iheir—oes By

5.22 5.22 s.22
. . | AL

| Your méiling address: : Cityitowr: I mactar cade:

I el L

e Lt e v s _ .
Your nhone numher: I A phone number where a2 messade can be left- | Are you in BC §.32_2_ LM __t_._ Ar ]
$:22 Program? '
Date of Bith; Email address: '

s.22

Are you covered by a cofleciive agreement {unier contract)?

Union's Name:

Continued on Page 2
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Employment Standards Complaint and {nformaticn Forre ~ Page 2
SECTION C: YOUR WORK HISTORY WITH THIS EMPLOYER

Your job title: Date vou started work for this emplover: Last day you worked for this employer:
$.22 .22 $.22

Your rateé of pay: s 22 s.22

Are your hours of work reguiar?s.22 Hours worked Number of days g 2o Total haurs

s.22

per day: worked per weak: per wesk: s

How often were you paid? $.22
. Do you have 2 record of the hours worked for this employer that are relevant to your claim? —_—

CIveS?®  irves, atach records ta this form.
Attach a photocopy of your pay cheque, pay stalements, Record of Employment, if available.

WHAT DO YOU BELIEVE YOU ARE OWED?

Date Dare ESTEMATED AMQUNTS
O Segular Wages _ ~ From To _
2 Overtime ' From S22 To 522 5.22
[J Annual Yacation Pay ~ From To ' T o
(I S&a‘tutor_.y Holiday Pay Spacify Dates:
] Deductions from wages ‘Specify Dates:
l:l NSF Chaques (Atlach orIgInal OF caples if. ava:fable]
£l Pregnancy/Parentalior Gther Leave
a Compensation for Length of Service (sometimes called Termination Pay)
B/Olher (Specify);$-22
$22 . ""_- " ESTIMATED TOTAL
's.22

SECTION D: DETAILS OF YOUR COMPLAINT: [Pleaéé note this part of the form may be made available to your employer.}
5.22

FPlease Note: In order to process your complaint as quickly as possible, attach all avaiable information relating to your claim - i.e.
copies of your cheque stubs, daily time records, and your Record of Employment, For us to contact you for information, investigate your
complaint, or pay money that we may collect for you, it is important that you tell us about ahy changes in your mailing address or
telepiione number. You should alse be aware that, once 2 decision has been made and 2 determination issued regarding your
complaimm, no further action should be taken by you to enforce your ciaim without the written consent of the Diretior of
Employment Standards.

.22

L _cetlify that all information | am providing is true and correct to the best of my

knowtédge, and | agree to my name being used in an investigation, mediation or adjudication,
s.22

ZP&; 3"'720 /3

Date /

August 2012
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Barichello, Dan LBR:EX

From: Jenny Redgers [jenny-r@maving-picture.com]
Sent: Thursday, March 6, 2014 5:56 PM

To: Barichello, Dan LBR:EX

Cc: Jenny Rodgers

Subject: RE: Employment Standards complaint

Hi- Danny,

Please schedule for Wednesday March 26",

Thanks.......Jenny

From: Barichello, Dan LBR:EX [mailto:Dan.Barichello@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: March-06-14 2:38 PM

To: Jenny Rodgers

Subject: RE: Employment Standards complaint

_ 22
Hello Ms. Rodgers. Any day that week at 1:00 wifl work for~ " so you pick the date. Once you let me know | will send
you a rnediation notice by email. Please let me know by no later than Manday, March 10 by 2:00 p.m.
Thank you.

Danny Barichello

Dejegate of the Director of Employment Standards.
Phone: 604-713-0403

Fax: 604-713-0450

E£-rmail: dan. barichello@gov.be.ca

Employment Standards Branch
250 - 4600 Jacombs Road
Richmond, BC V6V 3B1

From; Jenny Rodgers [maiito:jenny-r@maving-picture.com]
Sent: Thursday, March 6, 2014 1:48 PM

Ta: Barichello, Dan LBR:EX

Subject: RE: Employment Standards complaint

| am not avaftable on the 28™.

Thanks.......Jenny

From: Barichetlo, Dan LBR:EX [mailto:Dan.Barichello@gov.bc,ca
Sent: March-06-14 1:06 PM

To: Jenny Rodgers

Subject: RE: Employment Standards complaint
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will have to-make contact with the complainant to see $-2 availability for the week of March 24-28. [ will not be
delayin it any further than that. Before | make contact with the complainant, are there any dates in that week you
absolutely carinot attend?

Thani you.

Danny Barichelfo

Delegate of the Director of Employment Standards
Phone: 604-713-0403

Fax: 604-713-0450

E-majl: dan.barichello@gov. be.ca

Employment Standards Branch
250 - 4600 Jacombs Road
Richmond, BC V6V 3B1

....... sk e s e

Fr_omﬁ Jenny Rodg_'ers '[mailto:1ennv~r_@m0\éinq-nicture.c0m'f
Sent: Thursday, March 6, 2014 1:01 PM
To: Barichello, Dan LBR:EX

Subject: Re: Employment Standards complaint

Hi,
No - unfortunately I am unable to attend on the original dates you pravided.
Jenny

On 2014-03-06, at 7:57 AM, "Barichello, Dan LBR:EX" <Dan Barichello@gov.be.ca> wrote:

Heflo Ms. Rodgers. | have provided possible mediation dates. Are you not able to participate on any
one of those dates?

Danny Baricfrelio

Delegate of the Director of Employment Standards
Phone: 604-713-0403

Fax: 604-713-0450

£-mail: dan.barichello@gov.bc.ca

Enmiployment Standards Branch
250 - 4600 Jacombs Road
Richmond, BC V6V 3B1

From: Jenny Rodgers [mailto:jenny-r@moving-pictura.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 5, 2014 5:30 PM

To: Barichelip, Dan LBR:EX

Cc: Jenny Rodgers

Subject: RE: Employment Standards complaint
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Hi Danny,

We will not be proceeding with a settlement payment to =22 and such we wauld like to
proceed to Mediation. Can you please provide me with the available times for Mediation for
the week of March 24 and April 7'

Thank you,
Jenny

From: Barichello, Dan LBR:EX [mailto:Dan.Barichello@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: March-05-14 9:25 AM

To: Jenny Rodaers

Subject: RE: Employment Standards complaint

Hello Ms. Rodgers. | have made contact with the complainant to get a breakdown and now 3'2 has
increasec” “* claim amount, s-22 This amount would attract 4% vacation
pay of 322 for a total claim of s.22

] pasted below hows? came to his calculation.

s.22

| hope this provides the information you wanted.
Thank you.

Danny Barichello

Delegate of the Director of Employment Standards
Phone: 604-713-0403

Fax: 604-713-0450

E-mail: dan.barichelio@gov.be.ca

Employment Standards Branch
250 - 4600 Jacombs Road
Richmond, BC V6V 3B1

From: Jenny Rodgers [maiito:jenny-r@moving-picture.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 4, 2014 1:57 PM

To: Barichello, Dan LBR;EX

Subject: RE: Employment Standards compiaint

Hi Danny,
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Will you please provide me with a breakdown on the calculations used to arrive at the claim
figure?

Thank you,
Jenny

From; Barichello, Dan LBR:EX [meailto:Dan.Barichello@gov.be.ca)
Sent: February-28-14 1:57 PM

To: Jenny Rodgers

Subject: Employment Standards complaint

Importance: High

Hello Ms. Rogers.

Re: Employment Standards complaint filed by $-22
Altached abaove is a capy of the complaint form.

The above complainant is claimings.22 rin overtime wages. This amount would attract 4% vacation pay of
$22  for atotal claim of -22

3.2 is claiming that he entered into a contract that did not meet the minimums of the Employment Standards Act
and Regulations as-i-2 job does not meet the definition of “high téchnology professional”.

Below Is Empleyment Standards information pertaining to the complaint.
Attached below is the high technology fact sheet. Please read high technology professional. Asa $.22
may not meet that définition.

Attached befow is the link to Section 4, requirements of the Act that cannot be waived.
Http://www.labour.gov,be.cafesh/igm/esa-part-1figm-esa-s4.htm

Attached below is the fact sheet on hours of work and overtime.
Attached helow is the link to Section 37.8 of the Regulations.
http://www.labour.gov.be.cafesb/igm/esr-part-7/esr-s37-8.htm

To resolve the complaint you may send a cheque for the total amount to the address below, made payable to the
complainant. You may make statutory deductions as long as you provide a statement of deductions if you do so..

Ta dispute the claim the next step is mediation. Mediation is an informal without prejudice meeting to try and
resclve the complzint. The meeting may last up te 3 hours at the address below. The person participating must
have signing and decision making authority.

Attached below is the fact sheet on mediation.

If the complaint is not resolved after mediation then the next step is an adjudication hearing. It is at this stage
that we will demand employiment records. it s also at this stage penaltias apply to.any contraventions of the Act.
Penalties are $500.00 per contravention. Attached below are the fact sheets on hearings, penaities and keeping
records.

Please get back fo me no later than Thursday, March 6th by 2:00 p.m. to confirm that you will either voluntarily
resolve the complaint with pavment of the total claim above or confirm your participation in mediation on one

of the following dates:

Monday, March 17th at 1:00 pum.
Tuesday, March 18th at 1:00 p.m.
Wednesday, March 19th at 1:00 p.m.
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Thursday, March 20st at 1:00 p.m.
Friday, March 21st at 1:00 p.m.

If you have any guestions please feel free to contact me,

PLEASE CONFIRM RECEIPT OF THIS EMAIL,
Thank you.

Danny Barichello

Delegate of the Director of Employment Standards
Phone: 604-713-0403

Fax: 604-713-0450

E-mail: dan.barichelio@gov.bc.ca

Employment Standards Branch
250 - 4600 Jacombs Road
Richmond, BC V6V 3B1
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Barichello, Dan LBER:EX

From: Barichellg, Dan LBR;EX

Sent: Thursday, March 6, 2014 2:28 PM
To; 'Jenny Rodgers'

Subject: RE: Employment Standards compiaint

Hello Ms. Rodgers. Any day that week at 1:00 will work for 322 s you pick the date. Once you let me know | will send
you a mediation notice by email. Please let me knaw by no later than Monday, March 10 by 2:00 p.m.

Thank you.

Danny Barichello .
Delegate of the Director of Employment Standards
Phone: 604-713-0403

Fax: 604-713-0450

E-mail.: dan.barichello@gov.bc.ca

Employment Standards Branch
250 - 4600 Jacombs Road
Richmond, BC V6V 3B1

From: Jenny Rodgers [mailto:jenny-+@moving-picture.com]
Sent: Thursday, March 6, 2014 1:48 PM

To: Barichello, Dan LBR:EX

Subject: RE; Employment Standards compiaint

[ am not available on the 28,

Thanks.......Jenny

From: Barichello, Dan LBR:EX [maiito:Dan.Barichello@gov.bc.cal
Sent: March-06-14 1:06 PM

To: Jenny Rodgers

Subject: RE: Employment Standards complaint

s.2

| will have to make contact with the complainant to see; ™ availability for the week of March 24-28. [ will not be
delaying it any further than that. Before | make cantact with the complzainant, are there any dates in that week you

absolutely cannot attend?
Thank you.

Danny Barichello

Delegate of the Director of Employment Standards
Phone: 604-713-0403

Fax: 604-713-0450

F-rhiail: dan.barichello@gov.bc.ca

Employment Standards Branch
250 - 4500 Jacombs Road
Richimond, BC V6V 3B1
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From: Jenny Rodgers [mailte:jenny-r@moving-picture.com]
Sent: Thursday, March 6, 2014 1:01 PM

To: Barichello, Dan LBR:EX

Subject: Re: Employment Standards complaint

Hi,
No - unfortunately I am unable to attend on the original dates you provided.
Jenny

On 2014-03-06, at 7:57 AM, "Barichello, Dan LBR:EX" <Dan.Barichello@gov.be ca> wrote:

Hello Ms. Rodgers. | have previded possibie mediation dates. Are you not able to participate on any
one of those dates?

Danny Barichello.

Delegate of the Director of Empiloyment Standards
Phone: 604-713-0403

Fax:  604-713-0450

E-mail; dan.barichello@gov.be.ca

Employment Standards Branch
250 - 4600 Jacombs Road
Richmond, BC V6V 3B1

From: Jenny Rodgers [mailto:jenny-r@moving-picture.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 5, 2014 5:30 PM

To: Barichello, Dan LBR:EX

Cc: Jenny Rodgers

Subject: RE: Employment Standards complaint

Hi Danny,

We will not be proceeding with a settlement payment tos-22 and such we would like to
proceed to Mediation. Can you please provide me with the available times for Mediation for
the week of March 24 and April 7"

Thank you,
Jenny

From: Barichelio, Dan LBR:EX [mailto:Dan.Barichello@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: March-05-14 $:25 AM '
To: Jenny Rodgers

Subject: RE: Employment Standards complaint
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Hello Ms. Rodgers. | have made contact with the complainant to get a breakdown and 'nowg'Q has

increased®? claim amount. $:22 . This amount would attract 4% vacation
pay of s.22 forais.22
[ pasted below how 2'2 came to his calculation.

s.22

i hope this provides the infarmation you wanted.
Thank you.

Danny Baricheilo

Delegate of the Director of Employment Standards
Phone: 604-713-0403

Fax: 604-713-0450

E-mail: dan.barichello®@goyv.:bc.ca

Employment Standards Branch
250 - 4600 Jacombs Road
Richmond, BC ¥6V 3B1

From: Jenny Rodgers [majlto:jenny-r@moving-picture.com]
Sent: Tuesday, Maich 4, 2014 1:57 PM

To: Barichelio, Dan LBR:EX

Subject: RE: Employment Standards complaint

Hi Danny,

Will you please provide me with a breakdown on the calculations used to arrive at the claim
figure?

Thank you,
Jenny

From: Barichello, Dan LBR:EX [mailto:Dan.Barichello@gov.be.ca]
Sent: February-28-14 1:57 PM

To: Jenny Rodgers

Subject: Employment Standards complaint

Importance: High

Hello Ms. Rogers.

Re: Employment Standards complaint filed by S-22
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Attached above is a copy of the complaint form.

The above complainant is claiming $-22 in overtime wages. This amount would attract 4% vacation pay of
s.22 for a total claim ofs.22

§-2 is claiming thaﬁ;) entered into a contract that did not meet the mininmums of the Employment Standards Act
and Reguiations ass.  job does not meet the definition of “high technology professional”,

Below is Employment Standards information pertaining to the complaint.

Attached below is the high technology fact sheet. Please read high technology professional. As a S22
may not mieet that definition.

Attach_ed balow is the link to Section 4, requirements of the Act that cannot be waived.
http://www.labour.gov.bc.ca/eshfigm/esa-part-1/igm-esa-s4.him

Attached below is the fact sheet on hours of work and overtime.
Attached below is the link to Section 37.8 of the Regulations.
http://www.labour.gov.bc.calesbfigm/esr-part-7/esr-s37-8.htm

To resolve the complaint you may send a cheque for the total amount to the address below, made payable to the
complainant. You may make statutory deductions as long as you provide a staternent of deductions if you do so.

Ta dispute the claim the next step is mediation. Mediation is an infarmal without prejudice meeting to try and
resalve the complaint. The meeting may last up to 3 hours at the address below. The person participating must
have signing and decision making autherity.

Attached below is the fact sheet on mediation.

If the complaint is not resolved after mediation then the next step Is 2n adjudication hearing, It is at this stage
that we will demand employment records. It is also at this stage penalties apply to any contraventions of the Act.
Penalties are 5500.00 per contravention, Attached below are the fact sheets on hearings, penalties and keeping
records.

Please get back to me ng later than Thursday, March 6th by 2:00 p.m. to confirm that you will either voluntarily

resolve the complaint with paymenit of the total claim above or confirm your participation in mediation on one

of the following dates:

Monday, March 17th at 1:00 p.m.
Tuesday, March 18th at 1:00 p.m.
Wednesday, March 19th at 1:00 p.m.
Thursday, March 20st at 1:00 p.m,
Friday, March 21st at 1:00 p.m.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me,

PLEASE CONFIRM RECEIPT OF THIS EMAIL.

Thank you,

Danny Barichello

Delegate of the Director of Employment Standards
Phone: 604-713-0403

Fax:  604-713-0450

E-mail: dan.barichelle@gov.bc.ca
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, ' PAGE NO, 1
EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS BRANCH

WORKFLOW SHEET
- BRITISH
B COLUMBIA
L i A Al Hen Dlace un Saed
DELEGATE
ER# 177-898 Name: TECHNICOLOR CREATIVE SERVICES CANADA INC. coba MOVING PICTURE COMPANY
Employer Telepheone: Er'n'proyer Fax: (604) E-mail:
Employer Contact: Contact Telephone:
Complainant; S-22 EE Phane: 522 E-mail:
CONTACTS MADE
METHOD CODE PERSON CODE
o - P Peson T seourenen TElEDhONE Call to | ER.......Employer
g 8 1] LT.....letterto. - - -« » TFLL..... Telephone Call from EE....... Employee
DATE B i E LF........ Lettérfiom TMT........Tglephcne Message lo. A ... Accauntant/Bookkeeper
= & FF...... Faxto TMF........ Telephane Message from | L.......... Laviyer
FF......... Fax from EMT ....... Ermail Méssage to O......... Other
EMF ....... Email Message from
ESB jurisdiction?, ..o et e g et e e by
ER still in business?.................. PSRN T
Filed within 8-months? ... v e s
EE under collective agreement? ..........cccoivoeienecneens AT
EE an independent CORIractor?. ..o iiiines i
INITIAL EE exclusit:ns'? e -
CHECKS SHIKUSEAT ..ot s et e e
EE info (address) conf ANBAZ. e
ER info (legal name, coba, address) confirmed? ...
ER contact has caserkncwled!qe -andfor signing authority? ...
8-month period of time ESB can |nvest|gate’? ............................
ISSUES COMMENTS

»

1262018 | TT | Q | 9:55AM B
Confirmed business name w/ City of Vancouver.
David Ramsay

o, am're ;
A ;1{,,!'?,
"_*.I_‘."F |r"| R
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